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Scope and Results
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Scope of Services

Audit of the System financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023

Opinion on internal controls over financial reporting and compliance in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards

Required communications letter to governance

Opinion on internal controls over compliance with major program requirements in
accordance with Uniform Guidance

v.-
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Required Communications

02023 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP. CLA (CliftonLarsonAllen LLP) is an independent network member of CLA Global. See CLAglobal.com/disclaim
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Required Communications

Overall

• Purpose is to communicate
audit results to governance

• No changes in scope

• No new or changed
accounting policies except for
new GASB Standards (94/96)

• Disclosures are neutral,

consistent and clear

Estimates

♦Accounts, Notes & Pledges
Receivable - Allowance for
Doubtful Accounts

♦Fair value of investments

♦Useful lives assigned for
depreciation

♦ Pledges Receivable - PV
Discount of Pledges
Outstanding

♦Compensated Absences and
Other Accrued Employee
Benefits

♦Net OPEB Liability ^

Difficulties

• No significant difficulties
encountered

No disagreements with
management

No other findings to
report

No consultations

Other

S •Corrected and uncorrected
I adjustments
i  -GASB 87/96

f •Management
representation letter to be
signed at conclusion of
engagement

02023 CtiftonUrsonMlen LLP 7



Single Audit Update

G2023 ClrftonLarsonAllen LLP. CLA (CliftonLarsonAllen LLP) is an independent network member of CLA Global. See CLAelobal.com/disclaiin
Investment advisory services are offered through ClrftonLarsonAllen Wealth Advisors, LLC, an SEC-registered investment advisor.



Single Audit

Major Programs
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Status

Findings

ir

Research and Development (R&D) Cluster
Federal Emergency Management Public Assistance
Grant (FEMA)
Higher Education Emergency Relief Funds (HEERF)

Testing under way and on track to be substantially
complete by the end of the year

None noted as of this meeting

021^ CttftMLaraonMen Uf 9 J



Other Considerations
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Next Steps

Approval by Committee

t-Afri

Event Review

Management Representation Letter

Wrap up of Single Audit
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Andy Lee, CPA
Principal
Andrew. Lee(fl)CLAconnect.com

267-419-1122

Luke Winter, CPA
Manager
Liike.Wiiiter@CLAconnect.com

484-567-1741

CLAconnect.com
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Higher Education Environment

Department of Education

>!- Cybersecurlty, digital
transformation and

technology costs

Evolving regulatory
landscape

Emerging trends - ESG,
student experience, value
of higher education -
perception
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Department of Education

m.

Related Party Student Loan Federal Work Study

Disclosures Repayment Restart Reporting Changes
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Cybersecurity, Digital Transformation
and Technology Costs

X
4

C U lltic

Q•l
JBL

Recent

Ransomware

Resurgence

Charting your
Digital

Transformation and

Streamline Data

Should you be
doing
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Regulatory Landscape

Department of Education issues third party servicer

guidance changes

Nonprofit employers provide educational benefits

^  Gramm-Leach Blilev Act Changes: Safeguards Rule
Compliance

02023 ClitonLarscHiAUen LLP > 17



Emerging Trends

Environmental, Social and Governance-

ESG and your institution

Student experience

Value of higher education and ifs
perception

CLA Resource'^: Read more here
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CLA Higher Education Virtual
Conference
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Building Momentum: Moving Forward with Passion

and Purpose

February 20, 2024 & February 27, 2024
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS* REPORT

The Governor and

Legislative Fiscal Committee,
State of New Hampshire, and

The Board of Trustees

University System of New Hampshire
Concord, NH

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of the University
System of New Hampshire (the System), a component unit of the state of New Hampshire, as of and
for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise the System's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of the University System of New Hampshire as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the
respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the years then
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors'
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be
independent of the System and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant
ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibiiities of Management for the Financiai Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the System's ability to
continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any
currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

CLA (CliftonLafsOfiAllen U.P) is an independent network member of CIA Global See CLAglobal.com/ditelaimer
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The Board of Trustees

University System of New Hampshire

Auditors' Responsibliities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we;

•  Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

•  Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether, due
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

•  Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the System's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

•  Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

•  Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the System's ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related
matters that we identified during the audit.

University System of New Hampshire I 5



The Board of Trustees

University System of New Hampshire

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
Management's Discussion and Analysis and the required supplementary information > retirement and
OPES plans be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the
responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in
accordance with GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing
the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audits of the
basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or
provide any assurance.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other
information comprises the System board listing but does not include the financial statements and our
auditors' report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information,
and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon.-

In connection with our audits of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other,
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the
basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If,
based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other
information exists, we are required to describe it in our report.

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Quincy, Massachusetts
October 19, 2023
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Management's Discussion and Analysis
June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Unaudited)

I. Introduction

The following Management's Discussion and Analysis summarizes the financial
condition and results of actiMties of the University System of New Hampshire (USNH)

for the fiscal years ended June 30,2023 and 2022. This analysis provides a comparison

of significant amounts and measures to prior periods and, where appropriate,

presents management's outlook for the future.

USNH is a Section 501 (c)(3) corporation organized under the laws of the State of

New Hampshire to serve the people ofthe State as the key provider of public higher
education for bachelor's and advanced degree students. USNH accomplishes its

mission by operating four educational institutions that collectively offer a broad
array of education, research, and public services for the State. These institutions

include the University of New Hampshire (UNH), Plymouth State University (PSU),

Keene State College (KSC), and Granite State College (GSC). In July 2021, building

on the complementary missions of GSC and the University of New Hampshire

Manchester (UNHM), the USNH Board oflrustees voted to establish a single,

merged college located in the Manchester-Concord corridor. NH Chapter 35, Laws

of 2022 codified the merger in State law. The merged entity will become a college
within UNH named the College of Professional Studies effeaive July 1,2023 and the

integration will continue into fiscal year 2024 and beyond.

While select programs are active in other regions as well as abroad, most of USNH's

aaivities take place at the three residential campuses (UNH Durham or UNHD, PSU,

and KSC), UNHM and UNH Franklin Pierce School of Law (UNHL), GSC and the UNH

Cooperative Extension and Small Business Development Centers located throughout

the State. The accompanying financial statements also include the aaivities and

balances of the University of New Hampshire Foundation, Inc. (UNHF) and the Keene

Endovffnent Association (KEA), two legally separate but affiliated entities. (See Note 1

to the Financial Statements for additional information on affiliated entities).

fl. Economic Outlook
USNH enrollments have been negatively impaaed by population and demographic

changes in New Hampshire and greater New England. New Hampshire has

experienced lower high school enrollment levels which has resulted in declines in

In-state enrollment. As a response to these declines, USNH has increased marketing

efforts to grow and diversify out of state and international student demand and

enrollment. USNH has also partnered with the Community College System of New

Hampshire (CCSNH) for the Dual Admission Program which provides a seamless

pathway to transfer to a USNH institution.The merger of GSC and UNHM leverages

the online learning enterprises to strengthen, promote and expand online

education for all USNH institutions.

USNH is collaborating with state business leaders to retain high school graduates

and strengthen internship opportunities to develop the workforce to support

the state's economy. On average, 2,000 USNH graduates join the state workforce

post-graduation. USNH is the largest attraaor of potential talent to the state. In

fiscal year 2023, over 4,500 first-year students from around the country attended
USNH institutions. New Hampshire has the lowest unemploymwtt rate in the

country at 1.8% as of June 2023. This compares to the national average of 3.6%,

which provides a pathway to career opportunities for our graduates in the State

of New Hampshire.

USNH and the higher education industry will need to continue to manage the financial

risks associated with declining enrollment trends, increasing student financial need,
labor and wage pressure, rising inflation, and uncertainty in investment returns. USNH

remains focused on providing exceptional, affordable educational and research

programs, and to serve our community and business partners with resources and
highly trained graduates. The remainder of this report describes the results of financial
operations for the year ended June 30,2023, with comparisons to fxior years.

III. Financial Highlights

A. Revenues

Chart 1 below shows USNH's revenue streams, including those classified as non-

Operating revenues per GASB standards, totaling over $ 1 billion for FY23 which is

also consistent with the last six fiscal years. Given our tri-fold mission of instruction,

research, and public service, the vast majority of USNH revenues are generated by

providing educational and auxiliary services. Total gross revenues increased S59

million (5.2%) in fiscal year 2023. The largest increases were related to an increase in

grant and contracts revenue by 6.1 % ($16 million), an increase in sales of auxiliary
services revenue by 8,7% ($17 million), and an increase in operating investment

income by 142.9% ($30 million). Student fee revenue decreased by 16.7% ($4

million) which was due to $5.5 million in tuition differential fees reclassified from

student fee revenue to tuition revenue, offset by an increase of $ 1 million in

enrollment fees. Starting in the fiscal year ended June 30,2023, USNH classifies

tuition differential fees in resident and nonresident tuition revenue. These fees were

reclassified to reflect a more appropriate presentation, as these tuition differential

fees are charged to students enrolled in specific academic majors.

Chart 1:2023 Gross Revenues by Source
Total = $1+Billion

($ in millions)

Nonresident tuition
$320 (27%)

Resident tuition,
continuing

education and

state general
appropriations

$252(21%)

Operating investment
income and other revenues

$51 (4%)

Sales of
auxiliary
services

$210(18%)

- Grants and
contracts

$279 (23%)

Noncapital gifts
and endowment
distributions

Student fees $56(5%)
$20 (2%)

University System of New Hampshire I 7



Chart 2: Student Aid Trends

($ in millions)

$200
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$0
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

H Financial aid-grants & contracts ■ Financial aid-institutional I Student loans advanced

As shown in Chart 2 above, institutional financial aid expenditures continue to

surpass aid provided by student loans issued. USNH has provided over $1,9 billion
in direct institutional financial aid to students over the past ten years. Approximately

$1.54 billion (82%) of the direct institutional aid was provided by campus general

funds, gifts, and athletic programs and the remaining S328 million (18%) was from

grants and contraas. USNH continues to focus on affordablllty of its offerings which
includes limiting student and family loan debt.

As seen inTable 1 below, full-time equivalent (PTE) student enrollment has steadily

declined 13.6% since fiscal year 2019 for all institutions combined mainly due to

Table 1: Full-Time Equivalent Credit Enrollment
For the FallofEach Fiscal Year

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

UNH (all campuses) 15,629 15,141 14,750 14,514 14,390

PSU 4,772 4,409 4,260 4,086 3,717

KSC 3,487 3,434 3,111 3/X)3 2,777

GSC 1,468 1,444 1,452 1,221 1,032

Total USNH PTEs 25,356 24,428 23,573 22,824 21,916

NH Resident 12,842 12,413 12,067 11,469 10,683

Nonresident 12,514 12,015 11,506 11,355 11,233

Total USNH Fits 25,356 24,428 23573 22824 21,916

New England demographics and overall market changes. UNH's Durham campus

had an increase in freshmen applications In the past two years as shown InTable 2.

UNH's strategic priorities are to be among the nation's top 25 public universities In
the measures of academic performance with a focus on enhancing student success

and wellbeing and expanding academic and research excellence. In 2023, UNH was

recognized as the number one best value public university in New England for the
second consecutive year and a top-10 best value public university in the country by
U.S. News & World Report. As evidenced by the financial aid growth shown in Chart

2, USNH is committed to ensuring that New Hampshire's students have access to

quality education at an affordable price.

Table 2: Freshmen Applications, Acceptances
and Enrollees at UNH Durham*

For the Fall of Each Fiscal Year

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Freshmen

applications received 18,474 18,040 18,797 20,150 21/316

Acceptances as %

of applications

Enrolled as%of

acceptances 20%

84%

18% 16%

87%

16% 16%

' Comparable data for other campuses is available upon request

8 I University System of New Hampshire



The USNH Board ofTrustees approved a tuition freeze for undergraduate resident

tuition in fiscal years 2021,2022, and 2023 holding rates flat at the fiscal year 2020

level for NH students. Total nonresident tuition revenues increased 3.9% ($ 12

million) over the prior year. Over the past three years, UNH has seen increased

out-of-state enrollment and out-of-state applications. As high school enrollment

levels in the State of New Hampshire have declined over the past decade and a half,

USNH has seen similar declines in in-state enrollment. New England has historically

been known as a premier location for the pursuit of higher education, whether at

a public or private institution. While that is still true, regional school-age populations

are expected to decrease over lime, resulting in more competition for the smaller

number of NH and New England students.

USNH is working to ensure New Hampshire students are prepared to meet the

needs of the State's workforce. While financial aid from grants has remained con

sistent for the past several years, institutional financial aid grew 1.7% ($3 million) in

fiscal year 2023 after a 4.5% ($8 million) increase in fiscal year 2022. USNH has also

made significant changes in the way it awards financial aid. The Granite Guarantee

program, which covers the cost of tuition for all federal Pell-grant eligible New

Hampshire students, is now in its sev&ith year. This program is funded with restrlaed

gifts as well as unrestriaed sources. The State is also partnering in this area by

renewing its Governor's Scholarship Fund for NH resident students. New Hampshire's

school population data by age grouping suggests that our enrollment challenges will

increase In future years, USNH continues to focus on multi-year planning to address

the demographic and market changes ahead.

Chart 3 below shows USNH's major revenue stream trends for ttte past five years. As
seen in the graph, USNH held resident tuition rates flat from fiscal years 2020 through

2023 while undergraduate enrollment declined. Inflationary increases in the resident
tuition rates were added for fiscal years 2019 and 2020, During fiscal year 2023, auxiliary

revenue inaeased by $16.9 million {8.7%) compared to fiscal year 2022 due to an increase

in students living on campus, along with an increase in revenue associated with the

sale of excess energy generated by UNH's energy fecility. State general appropriations

increased 9.9% from fiscal year 2019 to 2023. USNH revenue included one-time federal

and State grant revenue of $49 million in fiscal year 2023 and 2022, Management

expeas that grant revenue associated with the pandemic will be significantly reduced

in fiscal year 2024 with a small amount of expenses pending grant funding,

B. Expenses
USNH's expenses (including expenses classified as nonoperating per GASB standards)

increased $55.7 million or 6,3% over the fiscal year 2022. The largest increase was relat

ed to non-grant employee compensation ($34,8 million, 8,0%), as a result of pay raises
which ranged from 2% to 6%, an increase in medical claims, and the filling of vacant
positions, (Additional detail on employee benefit expenses can be found in Note 6

to the Rnancial Statements). Grant employee compensation increased ($7,6 million,

10,6%) which is related to the increase in grants and contracts revenue of 6.1 %.The

supplies and services expense increase ($4,5 million, 1,7%) was mainly driven by an

increase in US government direct grant actiMty and inflafronary cost increases, offeet

by a decrease in COVID-19 relief activity. Utilities expense increased ($5,5 million,

29,7%) due to the rising costs ofelearicity and heating fuel.

Chart 3: Five Year Revenue History
Before Application of Student Rnancial Aid

($inn)illions)

$700

$600

$500

$400

$300

5200

$100

1 1 1 1 1

$0
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

I Student fees, gifts, grants and all other revenues ■ Resident and continuing education tuition

I Nonresident tuition ■ State of New Hampshire general appropriations
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Chart 4: Expenses by Functional Classifications
(Sinmiliions)

Instruction

Student financial aid

Auxiliary services

Academic and student support

Research and public service

Depreciation

Operations and maintenance

Institutional support

Fundraising and communications

Interest expense

$200$50 SlOO $150

2023 = $1.158 Total ■ 2022 = $1,098 Total >2021 =$1,121 Total

$250

Chart 4 displays USNH's expenses for the past three fiscal years by functional

rather than natural classification. Instructional expenses increased due to faculty

compensation and fringe benefit costs, and a return to pre-pandemic volume of

travel, including study abroad programming. Student financial aid continued to

increase as noted above. Auxiliary services expenses increased $12 million over

the prior year due to the return to normal operations in athletics and an increase
in students living on campus resulting in higher dining and residential operating

activities. Academic and student support costs decreased due to the end of the

pandemic and corresponding reduction in COVID-19 related expenses. Research

costs increased due to an increase in grant activity, primarily at the UNH campus,

including SB million for the National Aeronautics and Space Administration

and S3,6 million for National Science Foundation, (Additional detail on operating

expenses by function can be found in Note 14 to the Financial Statements),

C. Capital spending
The campuses had several major capital projects under construction in fiscal year

2023. These projects included the Biological Sciences Project ($19M), Honors

College (S6M), Central Heat Plant Line Replacement (SSM), and Hamel Recreation

Project ($3M), all at UNH,

Over the past ten years, operating and internal funds totaling $113 million were

used to supplement the lower amount of state appropriations as compared to

what had been received in the prior decade, Effeaive July 1,2020, the State of
New Hampshire appropriated $42 million in capital funds for the Biological Sciences

Spaulding Hall at UNH, and KSCs Elliot Student Service Success Center to be spent

through June 30,2025,

Due to limited resources, there are still many buildings in need of improvement

at each campus, USNH campuses continue to strategically prioritize the available

limited funding for capital assets, focusing on life/safety projeas as priorities and

most critical needs, USNH is only authorized to issue debt for self-supporting,

auxiliary projects. The related debt service is then funded by student fees for

each type of auxiliary service (housing, dining, or recreation). During fiscal year

2023, USNH issued bonds in the amount of $115,4 million to fund the Hetzel Hall

renovation at UNH ($25,6M) and to refund previously issued bonds and fund the

termination of the related swap agreements ($89,8M), (See Note 8 to the Financial

Statements for additional information on debt balances).

Chart 5 shows the funding sources for USNH's capital spending over the past
fifteen years, USNH spent over $ 1 billion during this time to construa and renovate

buildings and infrastructure at all campuses. General funds of $667 million were

the largest sources of funding of capital projeas followed by auxiliary funds of $222

million, then new debt of $ 174 million, and State appropriations of $ 155 million.

Depreciation and amortization expenses of $904 million were recorded during

the same period which includes lease and subscription amortization totaling $15

million, (See Notes 5 and 8 to the Financial Statements for additional information on

capital assets, and debt balances).

Chart 5: Capital Funding Sources, 2009-2023
Total $1.3 Billion

($ in millions)

Gifts and grants
$82 (7%)~|

Auxiliary funds
$222(17%)

New debt

$174(13%)

State capital
appropriations

$155(12%)
Education and

general funds
$667 (51%)
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D. Investing Activities
Cash and short-term investment balances totaled approximately S227 million and

$255 million on June 30,2023 and June 30,2022, respectively. (See Note 2 to the

Financial Statements for additional information on cash, cash equivalents and

short-term investments). USNH's long-term investments consist of permanent

endowment and quasi-endowment funds. Permanent endowments are those

funds received from donors intended to be invested in perpetuity. Quasi-endowments

consist of select large, current-use gifts, and unrestricted balances held centrally that

have been approved by the Board to be allocated for long-term investment purposes.

These amounts are invested in one of three venues depending on whether the donor

contributed to a campus, the UNH Foundation (UNHF), or the Keene Endowment

Association (KEA).The investment pools are managed to provide the highest rate

of return over the long term given an acceptable level of risk as determined by the

responsible fiduciaries. The USNH Consolidated Endowment Pool holds funds for the
benefit of all campuses. The UNHF endowment pool holds funds for the benefit of

UNH only, and the KEA pool holds funds for the benefit of KSC only. The USNH Board
ofTrustees has fiduciary responsibility for the USNH Pool, whereas the separate boards

of UNHF and KEA have their own investment policies and are responsive for those

investments. Below is a summary of USNH's endowment and similar investment values

for the past three years.

Table 3: Endowment and Similar Investments

Market Value Summary
($ in millions}

As ofJune 30,

2023 2022 2021

USNH Poof $579 5557 $ 663

UNHF Pool 289 266 297

KEA Pool 20 17 17

Funds hdd in trust 18 17 19

Life Income/Annuity Funds 6 5 5

$912 $862 $1,001

While the two larger pools are primarily Invested in funds, the KEA pool primarily
holds individual stock and bond investments. As shown in Table 4 to the right, the

KEA pool net gains over the past three years averaged 3.8% and the USNH and
UNHF pools averaged 5.8% and 4,1%, respectively, before distributions. All three

pools' returns benefited from positive investment returns and the stabilization of

the market in 2023.

Distributions from the endowment and trust funds totaled approximately $41 million

in fiscal year 2023 and 2022. Distributions of approximately $25 million were made
from the USNH pool and trusts, along with $15 million from the UNHF pool and

$847,000 from the KEA pool. Distributions represent a smaller percentage of the USNH

pool because USNH holds several quasi-endowment funds for future, rather than
current use. In fiscal year 2022, $50 million in quasi-endowment fonds were liquidated

from the USNH pool for the investment in Board approved strategic investments.

Volatility in returns has resulted in a limited number of endowment funds having

market values less than the original gift value ('underwater*funds). The net positive

returns for fiscal year 2023 resulted in a decrease in these underwater funds. Ofthe

1,653 endowment funds maintained in the various endowment pools, 86 remained

underwater at June 30,2023. This compares to 125 underwater endowment funds

at June 30,2022.The endowment funds were underwater by S3.1 million at June

30,2023, compared to $2.8 million at June 30,2022. (See Notes 4 and 13 for further
information on endowment and similar investments).

Table 4: Pooled Endowment Returns

Year-Ended June 30,

2023 2022 2021
Three Year
Average

USNH Pool

Gross return 9,0% (6,2%) 293% 10.7%

Investment management fees (06%) (0.7%) (0.6%) (06%)

Net return 8.4% (6.9%) 28.7% 10.1%

Distributions (46%) Q.B%} (43%) (4.3%)

Net reinvested 3.9% (10,7%) 24.2% 53%

UNHF Pool

Gross return 8.6% (83%) 303% 10.3%

Investment management kes (06%) (1jO%) (13%) (1.0%)

Net return ao% (93%) 29.0% 93%

Distributions (5.6%) (4.7%) (5.3%) (5.2%)

Net reinvested 2.4% (140%) 23.7% 4.1%

KEA Pool

Gross return 11.4% (9.4%) 23.3% 8.4%

investment management fees (0.7%) (0.7%) (0.8%) (0.7%)

Net return 10,7% (10.1%) 223% 7.7%

Disfr/buf/ons (5.0%) (36%) (3.2%) (3.9%)

Net reinvested 5.7% (13.7%) 193% 3.8%

IV. Using the Financial Statements

A. Statements of Net Position

The Statements of Net Position depict all USNH assets, liabilities, and deferred inflows/

outflows of resources on June 30 each year, along with the resulting net financial

position. An increase in net position over time is a primary indicator of an institution's

financial health. Factas contributing to future financial health as reported on the

Statements of Net Position include the value and liquidity of financial and capital

investments, and balances of related obligations.
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Table 5 below shows condensed information from the Statements of Net Position at June 30 for the past five years. Note that we have also included certain condensed

information as of June 30,2023 by campus herein as required by regional accreditation agencies.

Table 5: Condensed Information from the Statements of Net Position as of June 30,
($ in m illions)

2019' 2020 2021-^ 2022 2023^

Cash and short-term investments $ 224 $ 224 $ 216 S 255 $ 227

Endowment and similar investments 809 803 1,001 862 912

Capital assets, net 1,117 1,120 1,144 1,119 1,160

Other assets and deferred outflows of resources 92 107 113 112 128

Total Assets and

Deferred Outflows of Resources 2,242 2,254 2,474 2,348 2,427

Derivative instruments - interest rate swaps 23 29 22 11 _

Postretirement medical benefits 83 91 86 78 66

Long-term debt 465 439 412 381 380

Other liabilities and deferred inflows of resources 173 198 296 257 277

Total Uabillties and

Deferred Inflows of Resources 744 757 816 727 723

Net investment in capital assets 685 709 722 723 744

Restriaed financial resources 495 497 606 591 623

Unrestriaed financial resources 318 291 330 307 337

Total Net Position $1,498 $1,497 $1,658 $1,621 $1,704

' Beginning net position restated to reflect the adoption ofGASB 83 related to asset retirement obligations.
^ Certain balances restated to reflect the adoption ofGASB 87 related to leases.
^ Beginning balances were restated to reflect adoption ofGASB 96 related to subscriptions.

As shown above, cash and short-term investment balances have been relatively

stable over the past five years. Fiscal year 2022 included a transfer of $50 million

from the quasi-endowment fund to the short-term investment fund, as approved

by the Board oflrustees, to be potentialiy used for future strategic investments.

The endowment gains were moderate in fiscal years 2019 and 2020, a large

increase in fiscal year 2021, a significant decrease in 2022 wth returns rebounding

in 2023. However, the overall net gain was $103 million (12.7%) since fiscal year

2019, primarily due to favorable returns in fiscal year 2021. Capital assets, net,

increased in fiscal year 2023 due to the recording of subscription-based information

technology arrangements related to the adoption of GASB 96.

Deferred Inflows and outflows of resources include changes in the fair value of

USNH's interest rate swap derivatives, accounting gains and losses related to
refinancing certain bonds outstanding, impacts of changes in actuarial assumptions,

differences between projeaed and aaual earnings, benefit payments made after

the measurement dates of U5NH benefit plans, and lease receivable plus any

payments received for future periods.

In fiscal year 2023, USNH completed a roll forward of the 2022 biennial actuarial

valuation according to the provisions of GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting

and Financial Reporting for F^stemployment Benefits Other than f^nsions, for our

postretirement medical obligations, The result was a decrease of $2.2 million in
deferred outflows of resources, and an increase of $6.7 million in deferred inflows of

resources due to change of assumptions such as discount rate used, and updates to

mortality assumption tables, offeet by amortization. USNH terminated the interest

rate swap derivative instruments in fiscal year 2023 which resulted in a Si 1.1 million

decrease in deferred outflows of resources. The accounting loss on debt refinancings

resulted in a S4.4 million increase in deferred outflows of resources.

USNH has large liabilities related to long-term debt, postretirement medical benefits,

one-time separation incentives programs, and lease liabilities. Bond and lease principal

payments ranged from $21 million to $31 million for fiscal years 2019 through 2023.

The postretirement obligations represent the actuarially determined value of medical

benefits provided to certain current and former employees for various periods,

including the remaining life of the participants in some cases. (See Notes 7 and 8 to

the Financial Statements for additional information in this regard). The other liabilities

balance above includes accounts payable, accrued employee benefits, government
advances refundable under the Perkins Loan Program, interest rate swap liabilities

related to derivative instruments and unearned revenue. The decrease in accounts

payable and accrued expenses is due to the timing of the last payroll in 2023 and the
payment of the associated payroll and withholdings.
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Net position is reported in three categories. The net invested in capital assets amount represents the historical cost of property and equipment reduced by total accumulated

depreciation and the balance of related debt outstanding for certain auxiliary buildings. Restriaed financial resources include balances ofcurrent and prior year gifts for

specified purposes such as scholarships or academic programs, as well as campus endowment balances vi/hich were required to be invested in perpetuity by the original

donors ($342 million and S329 million at June 30,2023 and 2022, respeaively). Unrestriaed financial resources represent net assets that are available for any future use without

legal restriction. (See Note 15 to the Financial Statements for further details on the components of net position). A breakdown of asset, liability, and net position balances by

campus as of June 30,2023 is shown below.

Table 5A: Condensed Infomiation from the Statement of Net Position as of June 30,2023
Presented by Campus
($ in millions)

University of
New Hampshire

Campuses &

Foundation

Plymouth

State

Universtty

Keene State

College &

Endowment

Association

Granite

State

Colege

System-

wide

Office

Totd

University

System ofNew

Hampshire

Cash and short-term investments S 272 S 46 $ 25 $26 $(142) $ 227

Endowment and similar investments 481 37 56 11 327 912

Capital assets, net 816 176 155 7 6 1,160

Other assets and deferred outflows of resources 101 4 7 2 14 128

Total Assets and

Deferred Outflows of Resources 1,670 263 243 46 205 2,427

Derivative instruments - interest rate swaps _
_ _ _ _ _

Postretirement medical benefits 46 9 8 2 1 66

Long-term debt 170 84 79 _ 47 380

Other liabilities and deferred inflows of resources 192 14 19 2 50 277

Total Liabilities and

Deferred Inflows of Resources 408 107 106 4 98 723

Net investment in capital assets 595 91 74 6 (22) 744

Restricted financial resources 516 34 61 12 - 623

Unrestricted financial resources 151 31 2 24 129 337

Total Net Position $1,262 $156 $137 $42 S107 $1,704

6. Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
This statement reports total operating revenues, operating expenses, other revenues and expenses, and other changes in net position, as prescribed and defined by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). There are three major components which management considers separately when analyzing the increase (decrease)
in total net position: increase (decrease) in Net Position Before Other Changes (also referred to as operating margin); capital appropriations and other plant changes; and
endowment gifts and net returns. The increase (decrease) in Net Position Before Other Changes is further broken down into operating and nonoperating as prescribed

by GASB reporting standards which require that certain USNH recurring revenues be shown as nonoperating. This includes state general appropriations, federal Pell
grants, noncapital gifts, operating investment income, the portion of endowment returns used to fund the related programs, and other revenue sources that are defined
as nonoperating revenues by GASB. These revenue streams are important sources of funds used to supplement tuition and fees revenue. Accordingly, operating and
nonoperating revenue and expense, together, constitute the indicator of recurring revenues and expenses for USNH.
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Table 6 shows condensed information from the Statements of Revenues, Expenses

and Changes in Net Position for the five years ended June 30,2023.

The net tuition and fees revenue in these statements reflects revenue earned

from enrolled students for academic programs, classes, and related fee-based

services. Auxiliary services revenues reflect self-supporting activities which provide

non-instruaional support in the form of goods and services to students, faculty,

and staff upon payment of a specific user charge or fee. These services include

housing, dining. Division I athletics, health, recreation, transportation, student union

and other programs. Grants and contracts revenues reflect amounts reimbursed by

USNH sponsors including the US government. State of New Hampshire, and other

entities. These revenues may also come from awards to other institutions that are

later contracted out to USNH campuses.

Net tuition and fees decreased because of lower undergraduate enrollment and
higher student financial need. Operating grants and contracts increased due to

an increase in grants awarded to UNH from the US government. Sales of auxiliary

services revenue was up $ 17 million in fiscal year 2023 due to the Increase In

students living on campus at residential campuses, along with the sale of excess
energy at UNH. Other operating revenues increased due to an increase in other

education sales and services.

Operating expenses increased $56 million in fiscal year 2023, after a decrease of

$28 million in fiscal year 2022. All expense categories Increased in fiscal year 2023.

The Increase in expenses was primarily related to employee compensation with
planned salary increases and the hiring ofvacant positions ($28 million), and an

increase in fringe benefit expense ($14 million) of which $7.5 million is unallocated

fringe at System-wide Office. In addition, inflation impacted utilities and supplies

and services expenses which resulted in an increase in these expense categories in

fiscal year 2023.

The State ofNH appropriations increased in fiscal year 2021 to allow USNH to freeze

undergraduate in-state tuition for three consecutive years at the same level since

2020. Other nonoperating grant revenue includes one-time federal and State grant

revenue of $49 million for fiscal year 2023 and 2022. Endowment gifts totaled $22
million in fiscal year 2023, $22 million in fiscal year 2022, and $10 million in fiscal

year 2021. The investment return after distributions resulted in gains of $27 million

in fiscal year 2023, losses of $ 112 million in fiscal year 2022, and gains of $187 million

in fiscal year 2021 .The volatility of endowment returns is a significant driver of the
change in total net position each year.

Tfie increase (decrease) in net position before other changes refleas USNH's

operating margin each year. USNH's operating margin for fiscal year 2023 was $30

million. This is primarily due to the return to normal operations for residential

campuses and positive market returns on investments.

Table 6: Condensed Information from the Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes In Net Position
for the Years Ended June 30,

($ in millions)

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

OPERATING REVENUES

Tuition and fees $522

Less: student financial aid (197)

Nettuition and fees 325

Grants and contracts 129

Salesofauxiliaryservlces 215

Other operating revenue ^

Total Operating Revenues 701

OPERATING EXPENSES

Employee compensation 535

Supplies and services 204

Utilities, depreciation and amortization 84

Total Operating Expenses 823

Operating loss (122)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

State of New Hampshire general appropriations 81

Other nonoperating grant revenue 26

Noncapital gifts, investment income and other revenues 56

Interest expense, net (17)

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 146

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position Before Other Changes 24

OTHER CHANGES IN NET POSmON

Endowment gifts and returns, net 27

State capital appropriations and other changes 2

Total Other Changes in Net Position 29

Effect of adoption of new accounting standards (2)

Total Increase (Decrease) in Net Position $ 51

$517

(200)

317

131

166

29

643

538

191

87

816

(m

86

41

59

(16)

170

_13)

(10)

12

2

$508

(207)

301

144

162

26

633

578

230

88

896

(263)

89

83

62

(17)

217

(46)

197

9

206

$160

$505

(214)

291

192

193

31

707

508

270

90

868

(161)

89

70

48

Jli)
192

31

(90)

22

m

$(37)

$503

(219)

284

210

210

41

745

550

275

99

924

079)

89

69

66

(15)

209

30

49

4

53

$ 83
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Table 6A below provides condensed information from the Statements of Revenues. Expenses and Changes in Net Position presented by campus for the year ended

June 30,2023.

Table 6A: Condensed infotmation from the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
for the Year Ended June 30,2023
Presented by Campus
($ in millions)

Uraversityof
New Hampshire

Campuses&

FouiKlation

Plymouth

State

University

Keene Stale

College &

Endowment

Association

Granite

State

CbHege

System-

wide

ORice

Total

University

System of New
Hampshire

OPERATING REVENUES

Tuition and fees $373 $66

Less: student financial aid (163) (28)

Net tuition and fees 210 38

Grants and contracts 196 4

Sales of auxiliary services 151 32

Other operating revenue ^ _2

Total Operating Rewnues 586 76

OPERATING EXPENSES

Employee compensation 425 48

Supplies and services 217 29

Utilities, depreciation and amortization ^ _16

Total Operating Expenses 710 93

Operating loss 024) 07)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

StateofNewHampshiregeneraiappropriations 60 13

Other nonoperating grant revenue 37 13

Noncapital gifts, investment income and other revenues 43 4

interest expense, net 0 (3)

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 133 27

Increase in Net Position Before Other Changes 9 10

OTHER CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Endowment gifts and returns, net 31 3

State capital appropriations and other changes 22 -

Total Other Changes in Net Position 53 3

Total Increase (Decrease) In Net Position $ 62 $13

$52

29

7

27

3

_66

47

32

M

(26)

12

15

5

J3)

29

4

_2

__6

$ 9

$12

_£5)

7

3

_!.

11

11

4

1

(5)

4

2

1

_7

2

Jl}

11

$-

_6

_6

19

(7)

_J.

J13

(7)

2

13

J2)

13

11

il9)

J8)

$503

(219)

284

210

210

41

745

550

275

99

924

079)

89

69

66

_il5)

209

30

49

4

53

$ 83
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C. Statements of Cash Flows

The Statements of Cash Flows summarize transactions affecting cash and cash equivalents. Table 7 below shows summary information from the Statements of Cash Flows
for the five years ended June 30,2023.

Table 7: Condensed infonnation from the Statements of Cash Flows for the Years Ended June 30,

($inmillbns)

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Cash flows frora*

Receipts from tuition and fees, net $327 $348 $289 $294 $286

Receipts from sales of auxiliary services 216 165 164 193 210

Receipt of state general appropriations 81 86 89 89 89

Noncapital gifts, grants and other receipts 198 212 282 300 331

Payments to and on behalf of employees (532) (532) (533) (552) (580)

Payments for supplies, services and utilities (222) (211) (248) (290) (296)

Net cash provided by operating and
noncapital financing activities 68 68 43 34 40

Net cash used in capitai financing activities (78) (90) (80) (55) (67)

Net cash (used in)/provided by investing activities 30 12 57 46 (1)
lncrease/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents $20 $110) $ 20 $ 25 $(28)

These statements provide information about cash collections and cash payments made by USNH each year. The statements are designed to help readers assess our ability
to generate the cash flows necessary to meet current and future obllgaticHis. Cash flows from operating aaivities will always be different than the operating results on the
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position because of the inclusion of noncash items, such as depreciation expense, and because the latter statement
is prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, meaning that it shows revenues when earned and expenses as incurred.The increase in cash flows from operating and
noncapital financing activities is primarily related to an increase in auxiliary revenue and nonoperating grant revenue received to recover COVID-19 pandemic expenditures
incurred in fiscal year 2020,2021, and 2022. The net cash used In capital financing activities for fiscal year 2023 increased primarily due to an increase In construction spending.
The cash used in investing activities in fiscal year 2023 is up from prior year primarily due to the Investment in capital projects and infrastruaure and unspent bond proceeds
held In reserve.

For further information about these financial statements, contact the University System of New Hampshire, Financial Affairs (603-862-2260),
5 Chenell Drive. Suite 301, Concord, NH 03301
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University System of New Hampshire
Statements of Net Position

($ in thousands)

Balance at June 30,

2023 2022

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $  82,603 $  110,832

Short-term investments 144,089 144,266

Accounts receivable, net 43,627 42,161

Pledges recavable - current portion 3,686 3,599

Notes receivable - current portion 1,084 1,594

Lease receivable - current portion 428 1,072

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,981 9,708

Total Current Assets 286,498 313,232

Nortcurrent Assets

Debt proceeds held by bond trustee for construaion purposes 27,916 -

Endowment and similar investments - campuses 597,476 574,055

Endowment and similar investments - affiliated entities 314333 287,758

Pledges receivable, net of current portion mo5 7,231

Notes receivable, net of current portion 4330 5,943

Lease receivable, net of current ponion 725 6,403

Pension assets, net of obligations 1082 714

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation/amortization 1,160,146 1,119,116

Total Noncurrent Assets 2,116,713 2,001,220

TOTAL ASSETS 2,403,211 X314/452

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 23,923 33,702

LIABILITiES

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 72,182 85,583

Deposits and unearned revenues 50,308 54,438

Accrued employee benefits - current portion 7309 11381

Postretirement medical benefits - current portion 7,148 7,201

Long-term leases and subscriptions - current portion 7,036 2,438

Long-term debt - current portion 17,298 25,780

Total Current Liabilities 161,581 187321

Noncurrent Liabilities

Asset retirement and other obligations 6377 6,311

Refundable government advances 5,136 7,674

Accrued employee benefits, net of current portion 29,518 29,252

Postretirement medical benefits, net of current portion 58312 70,659

Derivative instruments - interest rate swaps - 11,105

Long-term leases and subscriptions, net ofcurrent portion 76229 382B5

Long-term debt, net of current portion 362,510 354,853

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 538,782 518,139

TOTAL LIABILITIES 700,363 705/460

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 22,755 21,905

NET POSITION (see Note 15)

Net investment in capital assets 743,508 723,041

Restriaed

Nonexpendable 341,871 328,572

Expendable 281,621 262,000

Unrestriaed 337,016 307,176

TOTAL NET POSITION $1,704,016 $1,620,789

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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University System of New Hampshire
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
($ in thousands)

For the year ended June 30,

2023 2022

OPERATING REVENUES

Resident tuition $  153,991 $  156,473

Nonresident tuition 319,729 307,767

Cwitinuing education tuition 9,674 16313

Student fees revenue 19,985 24,348

Total tuition and fees 503379 504,801

Less: student financial aid • grants and contraas (31.034) (30,679)

Less: student financial aid - all other (187,966) (183,444)

Net tuition and fees 284,379 290678

Grants and contraas - direa revenues 178,855 162,456

Grants and contraas - facilities & administrative recovery 31,409 30,113

Sales of auxiliary services 210,222 193330

Other operating revenues 40,869 30,726

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 745,734 707,303

OPERATING EXPENSES

Employee compensation - grants and contraas 79,556 71,923

Employee compensation - all other 470,893 436,115

Supplies and services - grants and contraas 88,994 104,834

Supplies and services - all other 185,618 165,235

Utilities 24,195 18,649

Depreciation and amortization 75,025 71,648

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 924,281 868,404

Operating ioss (178347) (161,101)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

State of New Hampshire general appropriations 88,500 88300

Federal Pell grants 20,294 21,711

Other nonoperatirig grant revenue 48,746 48,985

Noncapital gifts 14,757 16,958

Endowment and investment income 49,026 31,233

interest expense, net (15,154) (15,354)

Other nonoperating revenue 2,197 422

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 208,366 192,455

INCREASE IN NET POSITION BEFORE OTHER CHANGES 29,819 31,354

OTHER CHANGES IN NET POSITION

State of New Hampshire capital appropriations 495 18,736

Plant gifts, grants and other changes, net 3,766 3,278

Endowment and similar gifts 22,123 21,566

Endowment return, net of amount used for operations 27,024 (111,786)

TOTAL OTHER CHANGES IN NET POSITION 53,408 (68,206)

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET POSITION 83,227 (36,852)

NET POSmON AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 1620,789 1,657,641

NET POSITION AT END OF YEAR $1,704,016 $1,620,789

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

18 I University System of New Hampshire



University System of New Hampshire
Statements of Cash Flows

($ in thousands)

For the year ended June 30,

2023 2022

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTtVITiES

Receipts from tuition and fees, net of student financial aid $ 285,923 5 293,739

Receipts from sales of auxiliary sen/ices 210,493 192,999

Receipts from grants, contracts and other operating revenues 251,954 213,123

Payments to employees (429,645) (388360)

Payments for employee benefits (149,882) (163,061)

Payments for supplies, services and utilities (296,297) (289,742)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVmES (127/454) (141302)

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACHVITIES

State general appropriations 88,500 88300

Federal Pell and other nonoperating grants 63,743 71,633

Noncapital gifts 14,930 15,754

NET CASH PROVIDED BY NONCAPfTAL FINANCING ACnVITlES 167,173 175387

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES

State appropriations for plant projeas 2,112 12388

Plant gifts and grants 4,216 8,495

Endowment gifts 22,103 20318

Proceeds from issuance of debt, sale ofcapital assets 119,209 110

Principal payments (30,575) (31,361)

Interest payments (16,127) (16,962)

Purchases and construaion of capital assets (69,201) (48,611)

Retirement of debt through defeasance (98,982) -

NET CASH USED IN CAPITAL FINANCING AaiVITIES (67,245) (54,923)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING AClWrTIES

Proceeds from sales of investments 439,145 548,246

Purchases of investments (447,544) (503242)

Investment income 7,696 996

NET CASH USED IN/PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES (703) 46300

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH ANDCASH EQUIVALEfrfTS (28,229) 25,162

BEGINNING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 110332 85370

ENDING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS $ 82,603 $ 110332

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH

USED IN OPERATING AaiVITIES

Operating loss $ (178347) $ (161,101)

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used in operating actMfies:
Depreciation and amortization 75,025 71348

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable, net (3362) (13327)

Notes receivable (415) (512)

Lease receivable (59) 413

Pr^id expenses and other current assets (1,272) 195

Accounts payable and accrued expenses (15,343) 431

Deposits and unearned revenues 4,162 2,143

Accrued employee benefits (7.143) (41,492)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES $(127/454) $(141,802)

SIGNIFICANT NONCASHTRANSAOIONS

Endowment return, net of amount used for operations $27,024 S (111,786)

Loss on disposal of capital assets (3317) (5,164)

Construction services payable balance 12322 11266

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30,2023 and 2022

1. Summary of significant accounting policies and presentation
The University System of New Hampshire (USNH) is a not-for-profit institution of higher
education aeated in 1963 as a body politic and caporate under the laws of the State
of New Hampshire {the State) and is generally exempt from income taxes under
Section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. USNH is considered a component unit

of the State for financial reporting purposes.The accompanying financial statements
include the accounts of the University of New Hampsrtre (UNH), Plymouth State
University (PSU). Keene State Coliege (K^, and Granite State College (GSO as well
as certan affiliated entities discussed below. UNH, PSU, KSC and GSC are collectively
referred to in the xcompanying financial statements as'campuses.*

Affiliated eritlties and related parties

Governmental accounting standards require that all potential component units be
. evaluated fa inclusion in the financial statements of the primary government of the
reponing entity. USNH's policy on "Foundations Established fa the Benefit of USNH
a its Component Institutions'states that the USNH Board ofTrustees retains coritrol
over the activities of any affiliated foundation. The USNH policy further states that
USNH has the legal authaity to terminate the existence of any affiliated foundation,
at which time ownership of the related assets would revert to USNH, Two legally
separate affiliated fourxJations are impacted by this policy and, accordingly, are
considered blended component units of USNH. The University of New Hampshire
Foundation, Inc (UNHF) and the Keene Endowment Association (KEA) are

collectively referr^ to in the accompanying financial statements as'affiliated
entities* The associated revenues, expenses, assets, liabilities, deferred inflows,
deferred outflows, and net position of UNHF and KEA are fully consolidated with
those of the campuses in the accompanying financial, statements, and all
associated inter-entity activity has been eliminated.

UNHF, Inc was incapaated in 1989 as a not-fa-ptofit, tax-exempt aganization.
Its purpose is to solicit, collect, invest, and tfrsburse funds fa the sole benefit of the
University of New Hampshire. The University of New Hampshire funds a pation of
the operating expenses of UNHF. UNHF is governed by its own Board of Direaas,
the membership of which includes the FTesident of the University of New HampsWre
and up to three other members of the USNH Board ofTrustees, UNHF has a separate

- financial statement audit each year. Condensed financial infamation for UNHF is
included in Nae 17. The KEA was aganized in 1957 as a separate charitable entity to
provide financial assistance to deserving students at Keene State College. Income is
distributed at the disaetion of the Trustees of KEA

Basis of accounting
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accadance with US
generally accepted accounting pritxiples (GAAP) prescribed by the Gcwernmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) using the economic resources measurement
focus and the accrual basis of accounting,

USNH follows the requirements of the'business-type activities'(BTA) model as
defined by GASB Statement No. 35, Basic Financial Statements-andManogementi
Discussion andAnalysis hr Public Cdleges and Universities. BTAs are defined as those
that are financed in whole a in part by fees charged to external panies for goods a
services. The Statement requires that resources be classified into the following net
position categories, as mae fully detailed in Note 15:

Net investment in capital assets: Ffroperty and equipment at historical cost a fair
value on date of acquisition, net of accumulated depreciation and outstanding
principal balances of debt anrlbutaWe to the acquisition a construction of
those assets.

Restricted nonexpendable: Resources subjea to externally Imposed stipulations that
the>' be mantained permanently by USNH.These funds include the historical gift value
of restriaed true endowment funds.

Restricted expendable Resources whose use by USNH is subjea to externally
imposed stipulations. Such funds include the accumulated net gains on donor-
restricted 'true'endowment funds; the fair value of restricted funds functioning as
endowment; restriaed funds loaned to students; restricted gifts and endowment
.income; and other similarly restricted funds.

Unrestricted: Resources that are not subjea to externally imposed stipulations.
Substantially all unrestriaed net position funds are designated to suppat academic,.
research, a aujdiiary enterprises; invested to function as endowment; or committed
: to capital construaion projeas.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires manage
ment to make estimates and assumptions that affea the repated amounts of assets"
and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the dates of the
ftnandal statements, and the repated amounts of revenues and expenses during
the reporting periods. Aaual results could differ from these estimates. The most
significant areas that require management estimates relate to valuation of cenain
investments and derivative instruments, useful life and related depreciation ofcapital
assets, and accruals for postretirement medical and other employee-related benefits.

Investments are maintained with established financial institutions whose aedit is •

evaluated by management and the respeaive governing boards of USNH and its
affiliated entities. Investments of operating cash In money market and other mutual
funds are generally recaded as cash equivalents. These amounts are invested fry pur
poses of satisfying current operating liabilities and generating investment Income to
suppon ongoing operations. Short-term investments represent highly liquid amounts
held fa other current liabilities.

Property and equiprnent are recaded at aiginal cost fa purchase assets a at fair •
value on the date ofdonation in the ase ofgifts, except fcx intangible right to use
. lease assets, the measurement of.which is discussed in Note 9, Equipment with a unit

cost of 55,000 a mae is capitalized. Building improvements with a cost of S50J)00 a
greater are also captalized. The value of equipment acquired under leases is recaded
at the present,value of the minimum lease payments at the inception of the lease.
(Depredation of property and equipment is calculated on a straight-line basis over the
estirhated useful lives of the respeaive assets. The cost of certain rese;arch buildings is
compbnentized ftx the purpose of calculating depreciation. Buildings and impro,^
ments are d^edated over useful lives ranging from 4 to 50 years. Depreciable lives
for equipmerit range from 3 to 30 years See Nae 5 fa additional infcymation on
depredation, USNH does'not recad donated works of art and historial treasures that
are held for exhibition, education, research, and public service.

Ubrary colldrtions are recaded as an expense in the period purchased, except for the
University of New Hampshire Franklin Rerce School of Law (UNHL) library collections
which are capitalized annually and depredated over a ten-year period on a straight-
line basis.

Deposits and.unearned revenue consist of amounts billed a received in advance of
USNH providing goods a services Advances from the U5. Government for Federal
Perkins Loans to students are repated as government advances refurxlabie. Federal
Drea Loan pra^s are posted to student accounts as approved and drawn weekly.
Lease liabilities are recognized based on spedfic accounting rules applicable to the
t)T3eoflease.
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operating revenues include tuition and fees, grants and contracts, sales of auxiliary
services, and other operating revenues. Tuition and fee revenues are reported
net of student financial aid discounts and allowances. Operating expenses
include employee compensation and benefits, supplies and services, utilities, and
depreciation. Operating expenses also include the use of federal Higher Education
Emergency Relief Fund and the State of New Hampshire Governor's Office for
Emergency Relief and Recovery awards. Nonoperating revenues (expenses) in
clude all other revenues and expenses except certain changes in long-term plant,
endovmient and other net position funds, which are reported as other changes in
net position. Operating revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are
recorded when incurred. Restricted grant revenue is recognized only to the extent
of applicable expenses incurred or, in the case of fixed-price contracts, when the
contract terms are met or completed.

Unconditional pledges of non-endowment gifts are presented net of estimated
amounts deemed uncollectible after discounting to the present value of expected
future cash flows. Because of uncertainties regarding their realization and valu
ation, bequest intentions and other conditional promises are not recognized as
assets until the specified conditions are met. In accordance with GA5B require

ments, endowment pledges expected to be received over the next ten years,
totaling $8,227,000 and $9,313,000 at June 30,2023 and 2022, respectively, have
not been reponed in the accompanying financial statements, USNH generally
uses restriaed funds first when an expense is incurred where both restricted and
unrestricted funds are available.

Endowment return used for operations per application of the Board-approved
endowment spending policy is reported as nonoperating revenue. Net realized
and unrealized gains/losses and interest/dividend income earned on endowment
and similar investments, together with the excess (deficit) of these earnings over
the return used for operations, are reported as other changes in net position.

The System's financial statements include comparative financial information. Certain
prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

New reporting standtfds
The System's financial statements and notes for fiscal year 2023 and 2022 as pre
sented herein reflect the adoption of the of Governmental Accounting Standards
Board's new accounting standard, GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Basecl
Information TechnologyArrangements, as of July 1,2022, Under Statement No. 96, a
lessee is required to recognize a subscription liability and a right-to-use subscription
asset, thereby enhancing the relevance and consistency of information about the
government's subscription information technology activities. The System did not
restate fiscal year 2022 results due to immateriality. See Note 9 for additional
information on subscription-based information technology agreements.

2. Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments
Cash equivalents and short-term investments are recorded at fair value. USNH's
investment policy and guidelines specify permitted instruments, durations, required
ratings and insurance of USNH cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments.
The investment policy and guidelines are intended to mitigate credit risk on
investments individually and in the aggregate through restrictions on investment
type, liquidity, custodian, dollar level, maturity, and rating category. Money market
funds are placed with large national fund managers. These funds must be rated AAA
by Standard & Poor's and Moody's Investor Service and comply with Securities and
Exchange Commission Rule 2A-7. Repurchase agreements must be fully collater-
alized at 102% ofthe face value by US Treasuries, or 103% ofthe face value by US
Government-backed or guaranteed agencies or government sponsored enterprises,
in addition, USNH investments may not exceed 5% of any institution's total deposits
or 20% of any institution's net equity.

Cash equivalents represent amounts invested to satisfy current operating liabilities
and include repurchase agreements, money market funds and other mutual funds.
Repurchase agreements are limited to overnight investments only. Short-term invest
ments are highly liquid amounts held to support specific current liabilities. Short-term
investments are generally uninsured and uncollateralized against custodial credit
risk, and the related mutual funds are not rated. Cash and cash equivalents totaled
$82,603,000 and $ 110,832,000 at June 30,2023 and 2022, respectively, and short-
term investments totaled $144,089,000 and $144,266,000 at June 30,2023 and 2022,

respectively. See Note 4 for additional information on fair value classifications.

The components ofcash, cash equivalents and short-term investments are summarized below ($ in thousands):

Balartces arKlTerms as ofJune 30,2023 Balances and Terms as ofJune 30,2022

Cash

Cash Equivalents and
Short-Term investments

Level 1 Level 2

Total
Weighted
Average
Maturity

Cash
Cash Equivalents and

Short-Term Investments

Level 1 Level 2

Total
Weighted
Average
Maturity

Cash balarKe $23,082 $ $ - $ 23,082 $59,296 $ S  - $ 59^96

Repurchase agreements -
- -

- -
- 12389 12389 Less than 1 year

Money market funds _ 59321 _ 59321 Less than 1 year - 38,647 - 38347 Less than 1 year

Subtotal ca^ and cash equivalents 23,082 59321 - 82,603 59,296 38,647 12389 110332

Money market funds - 21,774
-

21,774 Less than 1 year - 33,054 - 33054 Less than 1 year

Domestic equity -
538 - 538 Less than 1 year - 711 - 711 Less than 1 year

Mutual Funds - 121,731
-

121,731 1-5 years -
110,457 - 110,457 1-5 years

Convertible note _ _ 46 46 1-5 years - - 44 44 1-5 years

Subtotal short-term Investments
_ 144,043 46 144,089 _ 144,222 44 144,266

Total cash, cash equivalents

and short-term investments $23,082 $203364 $226,692 $59,296 $182369 $12,933 $255098
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3. Accounts, pledges, notes, and lease receivable
Accounts receivable at Aine 30 consisted of the following f5 in thousands):

Lease rec^ble at June 30 consisted primdrily of long-term leases as follows
(Sin thousands).

See Note 9 for additional information on leases.

.2023-.- 2022' ■■

Grants and contraas ' " .  S3Sl883"" •  $33,154 :

Studerit and.g^eral 10,021 .:9,867;

State of NH capital projects "  ■■ Z112 ■ -

-Allowance fa doubtful accourits ;  (2^77);-: (2,972) :

Total accounts receivable net ' . - - :  $43,627 $42,161 ;

Pledges receivable at June 30 consisted entirely of uncorvlitional non-endowmoit

promises to pay as follows (S in thousands)

2023.. . . -  - 2022 --

Redges receivable .  ' Sl6!4i4- ' .  .$12,228 . '
Discounts and,allowance fa doubtful jsledges. (2,523) ; ■■ ■ (1398)

Total pled^ receivable net. . • • . 13,89.1 . . -  -:i0330- .

.Less;noncurrentportion ; ::(iozo5).: (7,231) ;

Current portion . • .  S 3^ " • $3,599 ,

Notes receivable at June 30 consisted primarily of student loan funds as follows

(Sin thousands)

2023, . ,  . 2022- ••

'^rkins loans, • • ■  -$4,939 57353

Other loans, restriaed and unrestricted-. ;'" •; 1^33 ■1.022;
Allowance for doubtful loans (1.158). ■ -(1,438)-

Total notes recelvable!net >:. ".-5,414;.; 7337 :
'Less;noncurrentpation ■ ' ■(4330) - ■ (5,943) .
Current portion $1,084 ::■ 51394

• • • , 2023 . 2022

Long-term"lease.recervable •••.. ■  51,150 :$7;406. '
Accrued.interest'receivable . 3 ; : 69'..

Total lease receivable net- .; . '1,153: ■ 7.475 •

Less: noncurrent portion i" - -'.. "  ._m - .. (6.403)

Current pbrtion " S 428 -■: .:Sl,b7Z •

4. Investments
USNH's investment policy and guidelines specify permitted instruments, duration
and required ratings for pooled endosvment funds. The policy and guidelines are
intended to mitigate risk on investments individually and in.the aggregate vrhile
maximizing total returns and supporting intergeneratioral equity of spending levels.
Illiquid investments are limited to 25% of the USNH consolidated endowment pool.
Credit risk is mitigated by due diligence in the seleaion and continuing review of
investment managers as well as diversification of both investment managers and
underlying investments. Except in unusual circumstances, no more than l5%of
total portfolio assets may be invested in anyone aaively managed strategy. If an
investment manager is retained to manage more than one strategy, that manager
will be limited to 20% of total portfolio assets. Rassiv^ managed investment strat
egies will not be limited within the portfolio, however, any one manager of passive
strategies will be limited to 20% of total portfolio assets. Any manager positions
exceeding these limits will be reviewed by the Advisor svho will take the appropriate
course of aaion to brirtg active manager exposures back in line with the concentra
tion limit. Private global equity investments are limited to 25% of the endowment
pod with a pdicy range of 0% - 25%,. No USNH endowment investrnents were
denominated in foreign currencies as of June 30,2023 or June 30,2022.

GASB Statement No. 7Z Fa'" ValueMeasurement andApplicotion. requires that USNH
categorize assets measured at fair value using a three-tiered hierarchy based on the
valuation methoddogies employed. The hierarchy includes the fdlcwing:

Level 1 — Value based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical
assets that are accessible at the measurement date

Level 2—Value based on inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for an
asset either directfy or indireaty; and

Level 3—Value based on unobservade inputs fa an asset

In determining fair value of investment assets, USNH utilizes valuation techniques that
maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservaWe inputs
to the extent possible. As a praaical expedient to estimate the fair value of USNH's
interests, certain investments in commingled funds and limited partrterships are
reported at the net asset value (NAV) determine by the respeaive fund managers,
without adjustment when assessed as reasoriaWe by USNH. unless it is probable:
that all or a portion of the investment will be sold fa an amount different from NAV.
B^use these investments are not readily marketable, their estimated fair values may
differ from the values that would have been assigned had a ready market fa such
investments erdsted, and such differences could be material. As of June 30,2023 and
202Z USNH had no plans a intentions to sell sudi investments at amounts different
from NAV, Investments reported at NAV as a praaical expedient are not categorized in
the'fair'valuehierarchy,

The endowment and similar investment holdings of the campuses and affiliated entities
as of June 30,2023 and 2022, respectively, are summarized below (Sin thousands):

Campus^. ' Affiliated Entitles.; -

.2023 ■2b22'.. .2023
.  . .

■ 2022 ■

jPcxDikienclowrnents; " . . j
Campuses;.: .
UNHFouridatton"

: Ke^ Endcwrnent Assookxx 1
fUfe'mcpme and annuity funds
Funds held in triJst "

$579393:;

I8.IO5:-

: $5K334

85

: ^V7,i36

, ' ' . . ' ! . !

s
288392

■: . ^l'9A^
.  ! ;6363 ,

■5:.:
■ '265,737:

16338
5,183

-. ; :

Total . $597,476 3574.055 S314333

• ••.; .

$287,7-58-
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The majority of USNH's investments are units of institutional commingled funds and iimited partnerships invested in equity, fixed income, hedge, natural resources, private equity,
Of real estate strategies. Hedge strategies involve funds whose managers have the authority to invest in various asset ciasses at their discretkn including the ability to invest iong
and short. Funds with hedge strategies generally hold securities or other financial instruments for wNch a ready market exists and may include stocks, borxJs, put or call options,
swaps, currency hedges and other instruments which are valued by the investment manager. To the extent quoted prices exist the marager would use those: when these are
not avalaWe, other methodologies maximizing observable inputs would be used for the valuation, such as discounted cash flow analysis, capitalization of current or stabilized net
operating income, replacement costs, or sales contraas and recent sales comparable in the market. Private equity funds employ bu)ouL growth, venture capital, and distressed
security strategies. Real asset funds generally hold interests in private real estate. Rxed income securities had maturities up to 15 yea5 and 10 years at June 30,2023 and 2022,
respectively, and arried ratings ranging from AM to B3a3 as of June 30,2023 and 2022. The mutual fund investments held in the endowment pools are not rated.

The foliovflng table summarizes the feir value of USNKs investments by type adered alphabetically ($ in thousands):

Balances as of June 30,2023 Balances as of June 30,2022

;-'ln^stmoits Classified investments
.  . In FairV^ Hierarchy . . Measuii^ .

Levell Level2:- Level3 atNAV [Total

;. bwetmentsClassified . ihvestfhehts
■  in Fair\^ue Hierarchy. . Me^i^

:  'Levell Leyei2i " Level3 atNAV [i'Totei ;..

}"En'dowmentandsimilaririv«tments-campus«. "

•Domesticequity ' .
Gobal equity" • ■ •
Gobaffix^ income :■
•Hedgefunds: •. ; , ••.• • " ""

Distressed/Restruduring'"-:.;
•  -EquityHedge _ ' .

Event-Dr'iven. ' ■•:. •
FuhdbfFurids •"

j'inflation'hedging"assets; • /•■
•International equity
'Mon^market. .
PtTvateec^ty&^norHnarketiiJereal
Trusifunds'- " . !"•"
Total endowment ahdsifnilaf •' •
;investments-campus«-:;-

$ %,024 : - S

49^05

•9,157.
19,450 ;
10X)96" '

18,105

$178332 "siaios s

"S 95,676: ' $185,700 $• 91.066- :.$ - $ - • S 78,237 $169303
34,054 : :34054: ' - -

7,923 i7,923-
- : '49,^5 , . 47,158 - :■ 47,158

;:--13395.: 13395 'i' :i9,^' 19069
■  19,958' ' .  19,958 .  : 32,954. 32,954

70,432 •70,432 - 68060 • :.68060
48 •:48.- ' 786 ':'786'

■ • T0023- :  i9,780 ■  •.9327-- - :  : 10,780; 20,107
•• 55077-: 75,127 .•13,030 ' ••. .6.r,798 74028

■J." •  . 10,096. -  8303 ' "  - . . r •  "■ -• .  O303
100,776 100,776.. -

. • _ • • •. , 107,127 ••107,127
- '  18,105 •• - 17,137.:•:•• ••' - - . 17,137

:$400339': $597,476 $16^784.' i'$l7,137 $ - ;-"$388,l34 $574,055

Endbwiheht and similar Investmerits.-'affiliated entities

•Domestic equity "
.Qobalequity
■Qobalfix^incofne •■ ' ' " • • ,
Hedge frrrids:; . "

Distressai/RKtruauring
•  Diversified j T!"'" "

EquityHedge
• EvenirDriven . - .

Inflatipn;h^irig assets
Internatidhal equity
'Moneymarket

i [Private equity & rmrnarketable;!^! assets
Total endowment and sirhilar
investrri^ts"^ affiliated entities .!' •!

$ 19352: ,S . -
:'397:"- -

1530i' ' '--- '6,927 4,344

•  13307
■  16347

18396'

:$ 83300 $ 6,927

Total endowment and 'similar investments $262332' . $25,032

$ 62115- :$ 8i;467 '$• 17006 5; $  '- . $;51,190- $68,996
-55,441.: 55038 "•566 • - •: .43020 44,186

.  .; • -i' •  . 26072. 16,702 • •• 9,025 ..4350 .; • ••-. 30,077

9,002 ■''9002!' _ ;..[[; _ 28,499 -'"28,499;
: - :  . 6,592: 6,592

"•12341.; 12341 .. •- ' • .:13376 13,576
•  '23019 •  . 23019 .  - • - .. . r -r

- •13307.. .  13067 . - -  • M 3,667.
17339 '33086- 12014 r 16,275 ' . 29,089:

■  18396 !: 9,962;" -  - - 9,962
39,905 ; 39,905 :• •.:-. • •i43,114 43,114

$219,762 $314033 .  S 71317 s 9,025: ■■$4,350 S202066

3620001'. •$912309 $240301-! •'$26,162 54,350 :.:$59l',000' S861013

As of June 30,2023, USNH and UNHF had no funds in lock-up. Fixed income, private equity and real estate funds dassified as illiquid have no ability to be redeemed at this time. For
USNH. of the 38 furxis classified as illiquid, eight are currently in liquidation; four are expected to start liquidatioh within the next year; twenty-one are expeaed to start liquidation
in 2 to 12 years, and five currently have no expected liquidation dates. For UNHF, 26 funds are classified as illiquid and are expeaed to be liquidated over the next one to 13 years.

As of June 30,2023 arxi 2022, USNH had one outstanding investment liquidation request which has been limited by the respealve fund managers. USNH's estimated far values of
these investments at June 30,2023 and 2022 were $48,000 and $71,000, respeaively. It is uncertain when, or if, the funds will be fully colleaed at the NAV recorded.

Unfunded commitments with various private equity arxi similar alternative investment funcis totaled $46,761 JXX) for USNH and $38,922,000 for UNHF at June 30,2023.
This compares to $48,012,000 and $27,429,000, respeaively, at June 30,2022.
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Investment liquidity for the past two years is aggregated Wow based on redemption terms or availability f5 in thousands):

Uquidity.Termsasof June 30,2023

.. ;•; tr: .-■• .  . : •; Redemption
Dally Monthly Quarterly Seml-Annual Annual illiauid " Total " •Notice Period

. Endowmentand similar investments- camousM-' •■••

■Moneymarket .$ 10,096 '$ ■ - S ■  s ■ - $  . - •$ ■ - . $ 10,096 Daily ,
Global fixed income •;.: ■•.-49305 - ■_ ■  • _■ -  ' .  : 49,805 Daily. : .
Inter'riatibnal equity : '.:39,109 36318 ;  _ ■■ -75.127 l-lOdayS;-.-".: "•
•Inflationhedging assets. : .■ . 9,157 .  . 10323 7  ' .. . - "  19,780 . 1-I5days
Domestic equity .! •. . •■.. 90,024:- .  :.; 95,676;: -

-  , ,  • . - 185,700.. • •.l-60days
Qobalequity . .: - •'•■• •24,706 9,348 . . : ■ • ■ • .7 - T 34,054" . .. - • • • 30days
Hedge funds; •

'19343EquityHedge " •- .  t : 415 ••;..19,958 3O60days- -
Event-Driv^ • • •• 4,969 -• • 24,747. 40,716 ■ •• 70,432. .  .. 60-90days

•  Dstressed/Restructuring •• • .  - -••; • • ■ . , - 13395 •• 13395- '  • .90days
FundofFunds ' ;■;•■; - ;-:• •

-
:  .:, - - • - 48 48- • ' •'illiquid

Private equity & non-marketable real assets • - • • , ' -• 100,776 ;  : 100,776 illiquid;
Funds held in'trust •• -• _ .  • ;. :_ 18,105 18,105 illiquid
Total endowment and similar .
investments - campuses • $203,160"

.

:  S 71347 $149314:. ■  '$40,716 $13395 • • :  $119344 $597,476-:
:•

Endowment and similar investments • affiliated entities ■  • ■ .

Moh^markei.; ' $ 18396 $  . :'$:.; - S  - :$■■ .- $ •: $ 18396 Daily :
Inflation h^ging assets . •  13307 -. . ••• . - - • • - - .■■-'13,307 Daily -
Qobal fixed income-:. ; ■ ■ 22328. : : . • • - :  :. • - 4,344 •  • 26372.; -  -. Daily, illiquid
Qobalequity ;• ' ;• ;•; 18318 • -•- . 19,953 17367' - - - .. . - 55338:' ;'l-30days
Domestic equity . ' " . • • 26,001 • 7Z25 • •  •48341 - •- . .  - 81,467 l-60days^ •• •
International equity •■:•' -••31,081 :"-. .2305 - ■ •; -: .••33386 l-90.days; '
Hedge ^nds:-

■ EquityHedge -T. : .  . • . • - 12341- .  - - ■■ 12341 :: :..-• 3060 days
•: Event-Driven -

.  ... 5,346-' -.•..16,091 2,182 ; • 23319; .■:6O90days
■•Distressed/Restructuring" - . . .  . .9,002 •  ■ " - . .  . ..9,002 ■ 60-90days . .

ftivate equity &"norKnaiketabie real ass^ •  .. . •- ••• . . - •  •••. . .- 39,905 : .: :•-39.905 illiquid- - ■ .
Total ^dowrrient and similar
•investrn^ts • affiliked entities • S129331 ; ■  ■■$27,178 $86300. : $16,091 $15328 •■ • $ 39,905 $314,833 '.

• Total endowment and simiar investments $332,991- $98325 $235314 . $56307 $29,123 i $159,249 5 912309"

LiquidityTermsasofJune30,2022 "
t  . ..; :  j -Redemption
I. Daily ;';Monthly Quarterly SemnAnnual Annual illiauid Total '1 Notice Period

Endowment and similar investments - campuses
$.'8^03 j

47,158
22m'■:
9327. ' ;

•:.;'-9i,o66 '

$

52,150
10,780

! Money market!'
•[ Globalfix^income',

International equity
[ Inflation h^ing assets
I Domestic ^uity •
I GlotWequity^!;: :■ - I -
' •H^efunds:' "
{.; 'EquityHedge . , -
(• '..Event-Driven ^ -
'  Distressed/Restructuring • i,.' " ' - , t

Fundof.Euhds -
; ,Prrvateequity&hon-marketable,realassets ' ' -
■ Funds held in trust . f:/
'.Total endowment and similar.:'.-

' investments-campuses' •. : $178,432' " $62.930

- . i
78,237 I

.-':7,923

32,954
28,482 . •40378

:.19,669
786

.107,127
•  17,137

':$; • 8,203
"  47,158-J

74328
I  20,107' ,.

:  i.169,303 '
p::.-;7,923 :
\  32,954-!;
;  68360- 1
'  : : '19369

'i'786 ■
•  •: 107,127,

17,137-::

Daily
Daily "

-i.l-lOdays
: |-.l5days
l-60'd^
30da^

.60days
■ - 6i)-90 days

90 d^. :
illiquid-
illiquid"

.illiquid

$147396 $40,378 ■ ;$19369. • $125,050 . ' : $574,055

Endowment and similar investments - affiliated entities
(Moneymarket $ 9,962..
: fnflation hedging assets 13367''
j Gobal fixed income ' ' " : --.25,727'
I Global equity ; "•;.12,^3
) Domestic^uiry.. . .:':'':23,429
• International equity 26,433.
i'Hedgefunds:
• ' • Equi^Hedge.
I  Di^fsified . -
'  Distrwsed/Restructuring •" -
. Private equity &nbmrnarketable real assets
; Total endowment arid similar;.;
: 'investments - afiiliatai entities' • ■ $HZ101-

.$ $ • ^

16,407'
6,119

T  J

••• 14396
-••39,448

2356-._

..13376 • ;

.-^i'6343 :
4.429

11306

•2,765 •

• • •Z163
• : 10,050

S' .- . ^

1385

$22.526 $ 77,419

i Totalendowmerrtandsimiarinvestments $290333 « $85,456' ••::$^53I5

$16335

$56,413

.  $14,978

• 334,647

43,114

: '$"44399

$169,749

$  9,962-;.
13367 ;-i'

•  .30,077 •
r  ••44,186
, . :"--68,996 i
I  29,089:;

.  . .13,576'
'".6,592

28499
'  43,114

'  . $287.758'

' • :$86'l3l3

." . Daily
:; : Daily
Daily, illiquid

1-30 days '
1-60 day^' -

' •■1-90 da^

■ "30-90 days.
60days'

60-90 days
' . ' illiquid
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5. Capital assets
Capital assets aalvity for the year June 30,2023 Is summarized as follows ̂  in thousands)'.

Babna Hefranents - - Balance

July1,2022 - .. ftOianges .  Jiiie%2023

5 , 15,285. s ■5 (295). . 14.990

■: '91,9% 58,249. (73872)' 76373;'
■  107281- . 1 :  • 58249 •• .  (74,167) 91363

1899,214 ;■■■■ . , 73872 (11,147) ":-l,%1.939

:  :162,755- ■■ •. :11348- . ■■ - .(8641)- .■ '165.462;
2,061,969 ;■ 85,220;: (19,788) 2,127,401.: ;

44,065 : ■  155 ! : :  (207) .  i '44,013

1365 ■ 598 ' . _ (694) 1,469

•  ;• 8889 •••- 39,330 ■ -2382 50,601 -•

.  ■ 54319 46.083-'.. 1.481 • ' %,083 '

2,223,769 '83,552 ■  (92474) ;  ■ . , ,2314847
(1.088,442) .  (67.1,51) , •  15,265 • ■ "(1.140,328).

:  : (7322) :(7.78i): "-■730 (r4373}:'
(i,695,'764) . . , J .  . • (74.932) • • . 15,995 ■ .  . .. (1.154,701)

51,128,005 - "• 5108620 -•* -  ;- 5(76.479) •"•:S1,160.146

Land . . . . . .. .

Constfuctionlnprogress.net !!"•! •
Total noridepredableassets • ; • •• ' "

•Buildings and improvements'! • •
Equiprn^t ;- • ; ' " •

TotaldeprKi^eassets "y;
Intangible right to use.assets - real'estate
ilntangible right to u» assets r'^uipment
Intangible right to use assets-subscription- ,

Total arhoirizabte intangible assets .
Total capital assets" ..;
"Less; accumulated depreciation' ■ •
Less;'^clirhulated amortization

.  Total accumulated deprKiation/amonization
•Capital assets, net "

"G^SB 96 implemented as ofJuly 1,2022

Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30.2022 is summarized as follows (S in thousands):

; Balana
-Jiiyi;2021 AcUtkins <

RetiiCfncnts"
AOuinges.

Balance!
Jine3ttU22.

.L^nd
'Constructior:! in progress.'net " •

TotalrSondepredableassets
•BuildingsarVjitTipfovernents.,. ; ■ ■
Equipment

Total depreciable ass«s
Intangible right to use assets - real estate; • •. , | ^
IntiangiWe right to u^ assets • equipment

! • Total amortizable iritar^ible assets
TotaVupitaru^
Lessfaccutriulat^.depreciation .
Less: accumulated arnortiaticfo. '

■" • Total Kojmulat.ed deprKiation/amortizatfon
Capital assets, net

$  15,256

.  60,264.

■  ;75.5M

■  1,900,245-

160,656

:2^,90l-
':"44;065

1^5

45,630

jziBtdsr
{1,034;981)

QMS)

'(1,030526)

$"l.r43325"

5  29

44,358.

■  i2.597
a063

20,660

65,047 .

. (67,779)'
(3,777)

(7U56)

'$'(6.509):

$

-■ (12,626).

(12,626);
: (13,628)

(5,964)

" (19,592)

(32218)

14.318'

14318

5(17,900)

;$: 15285
'•"--9.1.9%

107281;;
.  1899.214 ■

162,755

' 2".06J,^;.
44,665;-

;  1365

45830

22148^-'-
(1,088,44'2j-

:  " (7322)
" (1,095.764)
$1.119.116:'

Contractual obligations for major construaion projects totaled approximately 585870,000 and 564.753,000 at June 30.2023 and 2022. respectively. See Note 9 for additional
information on intangible right to use assets. • .
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6. Accrued employee benefits
Accnjed employee benefit obligations at June 30 are summarized below ($ in ffiousonds>.

2022 2023
■

< •

•. •

;  iBalance
: --Jurie 30/2021

Payments to/
'on Behalfof

Partidpants'

Expense ;
:  • &Olher" "
"Changes

Balance -

June 30,2022'

Paymaitsto/
onBehatfdf

- partk^Mnts

Expenses
&Other

Qiange.
'  . Balance
.June 30,2023

Cunent .
iPortioh' ;,-

Additional retirement cohtfibutibn' S 1326:. :  :s -'(42) s'(776) ; ,:■■$ 1,008 " $  :: (56).: ' ' ■$ '5' " s. 9S7:"-' ■  V' 56
Standard employee sepa'ration'.incentives 1,734 ■ :^' (1392) 1375 ■■.:"-J,2l7 (1",742):'.:: 1331 ■  1,106-,"• 1,027

Enhanc^ retiremerit arxJ separation programs! j 40297 G2245) , • ' 5279 1^31.! = ■  • . (5370) .29, : ■  ■ 8290 HQS-'
Long-term disability :-. :l;481 (313)' (96) 1372 (220) "302-:' , :■ 1,154 ■' 'a2o\:-
Workers'compensatibri.: 2343:. :.:' (928) 764. : 2379 :(9iT)' : • ' ■  908 ::,2376' 911

Compensated absenc'es ^ 22318' ■:-.-,{43l2) 2364 •.•.;:2I,I70 (Z432) - . ■ 3,452 • ■22,"190- 2366

Other benefits ' • : '889 (290):. ■ 57 656 : - . . 98 . 754 .: -644' ■
Total accrued mployee benefits' • $7l-,388 5(39,722) 59,467 $41,133 : ■ -5(10,431) 56,425 • • .- 537,127 ■ $7,609': '

The Additional Retirement Contribution program is a single employer plan
administered by USNH and offered to eligible employees hired between July .1,
1994 and June 30,2011. Under this plan, staff meeting certain voluntary defined
benefit plan contribution levels receive an additional 1 % of their salary contributed
to their defined contribution retirement plan (see below) by USNH in jieu of post-
retirement medical benefits. Employees meeting certain service guidelines prior
to July 1,1994 are also eligible for a guaranteed minimum employer retirement
contribution of $ 10,000 plus an additional S1,000 for each year of service in excess

. of 20 years less 1 % of the panicipani's salary account. There were 140 and 149
active erriployees meeting the requirements for the guaranteed minimum
employer contribution as of June 30,2023 and 2022, respectively.

The calculations for the Additional Retirerrwnt Contribution program are based on the
benefits provided by the program at the time of the last biennial aauarial valuation,
December 31.2021, arxi were developed using the Entry Age Normal Aauarial Cost
Method. The discount rate used in determining the accrued liabilities was 3.72% and
2,06% (or 2023 and 2022, respectively, based on Bond Buyer 20^ond General
Obligation index rate as of the measurement date. Inflation rates of 2.5% and
salary increase rates of 3% were used to determine the liability along with the
PubG.H-2010 General Employee Headcouni-weighied Mortality Table projected
generationally with Scale MP-2021, USNH accrued $957,000 arid S1,008,000 at
June 30,2023 and 2022, respectively, for the related obligations. If the discount
rate were to increase by 1 %, the total liability at June 30,2023 and 2022 would be
S921,000 and $965,000, respeaively. Similarly, if the discount rate were to
decrease by)%, the total liability at June 30,2023 and 2022 would be $993,000
and $1,053,000, respectively,The Additional Retirement.Contribution program
expense was ($50,000) and (S150,000) for fi scal years 2023 and 2022, respectively.

USNH had designated cash assets to fully fund the Additional Retirement
Contribution obligations at June 30,2023 and 2022. These assets are not admin
istrated through a trust. The Additional Retirement Contribution program is not
available to employees hired after June 30,2011, Eligible employees hired after
June 30,2011 may elect to participate in USNH's defined contribution retirement
plans administered by others. Retirement contributions by USNH for employees
enrolled in the defined contribution plans range from 4% to 10% of eligible
salaries for enrolled participants. USNH additions to the defined contribution plans
totaled $26,980,000 and $25,049,000 in 2023 and 2022, respectively. Retirement
contributions by plan members totals 528,725,000 and $26,815,000 in 2023 and
2022, respectively.

Early retirement and employee separation incentive programs were provided to
various faculty and staff during 2023 and 2022, Such incentives include stipends,
as well as medical, educational, and other termination benefits. The future cost
associated sMth these incentive options is accrued as of the date of acceptance into

• the (DTogram, The liability balances of S 1,106,000 and $ l ,217,000 at June 30,2023
and 2022 represent obligations for 12 and 20 participants, r«peaively, which will be
remitted in fiscal years 2024 and 2025.

USNH Board ofTaistees approved voluntary separation incentive programs for
reduaion of force for 2021. Such incentives include salary continuation, year of
service stipends, and medical benefits. As of June 30,2022, the liability balance for
these programs was $13,331.000, The liability balance of $8,290,000 at June 30,2023,
represents obligations for 168 participants, which will be remitted in fiscal years 2024

' through 2027,

USNH sponsors other benefit programs for its employees, including long-term
disability, worker' compensation, and compensated absences. Long-term disability
payments are provided through an independent insurer. The associated medical
benefits are accrued and paid by USNH until age 65. at which point the postretire
men! medical plan takes over, ifapplicable. Workers'compensation accruals include
arnounts for medical costs and annual stipends. A small number of chronic workers'

. comjiensation cases will require stipends and regular employee medical b«iefits for
life. Coverage for such claims is provided through an indepmJeni insurer. USNH also
accmes amounts for compensated absences as earned. These accrued balances at
June 30 represent vacation and earned time amounts payable to employees upon
termination of employment.

USNH is self-insured for a portion of certain risks, including workers' compensation,
employee long-term disability, and certain student health insurance claims. Most
employe and retiree medical and dental coverage provided by USNH is also self-
insured. The costs of self-insured medical and dental daims and adrriinistrative fees
totaled $70,207,000 and $59^62,000 for fiscal year 2023 and 2022, respeaively.
These amounts include $3,768,000 and $3379,000 for estimated claims incurred
but not reported as of June 30,2023 and 2022, respeaively.. •

In conjunaion with the primary medical plan offering for active employees, USNH
purchases stop-loss coverage vrfiich limits the USNH cost of claims to $600,000 per
paaicipant in most cases. The liattlities recaded in the financial statements fiDr all
USNH self-insured programs are developed by third party daim administrators and

■ based on historical daims data. Management reviewed the olculations for reason
ableness and believes the liabilities are sufficierit to cover the aaual claims incurred.

26 I University System of New Hampshire



In addition to the benefits accruals included above, USNH created and fully funded
a trust to hold assets set aside for its Operating Staff Retirement Plan on June 29,
2017. The related asset and liability values are not included In the financial statements.
The related investment balances as of June 30,2023 and 2022 are summarized below

(Sin thousands):

,  , 2023 •  . 2022

Cash'and^iv^^ts ■ ■ ■■'■. 5 242
■ Rx«Jincome ••• . . •33r".: . 1,565
^Equities ' . 4336-"' : - 3537
Reaiassas:-- " • - ■  . 68

Totallndiiding accrued income 55,409 55306: :•

The plan has been dosed to new participants since 1987, At June 30,2023 there were
approjomately 147 current annuitants aixl 8 participants with deferred benefits, all fully
vested. This compares to 152 current annuitants and 12 participants with deferred
benefits as of June 30,2022. The determination of total pension liabilities for this
program was based on actuarial calculations completed by the plan trustee as
of June 30,2023 and 2022. The calculations were developed using the Entry Age
Normal Actuarial Cost Method and the PubG-20l0Total Dataset with MP-2021
mortality tables. The discount rate used was 5.5% in both years based on the
long-term expected rate of return on the related investments. The plan fiduciary,
net position was 55,409,000 as of June 30,2023 and 55,306,000 as of June 30,
2022 which resulted in the recording of a net pension asset of 51,082,000 and
5714.000 for fiscal years 2023 and 2022, respectively. The actuarlally determined
liability for the program was 54,328,000 as of June 30,2023 and 54,593,000 as of
June 30,2022. If the discount rate were to increase by l%, the net pension asset
at June 30,2023 would be 51,362,000. Similarly, if the discount rate were to decrease
by 1 %, the net pension asset at June 30,2023 would be 5764,000. The plan expense
was (5113,000) and (5233,000) for fi scal years 2023 and 2022, respectively.

7. Postretirement medical benefits
The primary defined benefit postretirement medical plan has two components. The
first offering known as the Medicare Complementary Plan (MCP), was optional for
full-time status employees hired before Xjly 1,1994 and not offered to new employees ;
after that date. At December 31,2022 and 2021, respectively, there were 865 and
899 former employees receiving benefits under this program along with their eligible
dependents. As of December 31.2022 and 202 h there were 57 and 67 aaive
employees, respeaively, who along with their dependents, may eventually be eligible
to receive benefits urfoer this program. The MCP provides limited medical coverage
for the remaining life of the participants. There are no costs to participate In the plan,
but retirees must pay a portion of the actual costs of services rendered.

Employees hired on July 1,1994,or later are eligible for the current offering which
provides bridge coverage only for retirees aged 62-65. Retired employees must have
reached age 6Z completed at least 10 years of benefits eligible service participated
in the aaive retirement plans during their last 10 years of benefits-eligible service, and
participated in USNKs active medical plan at the time of retirement in order to be
eligible for the plan. Retirees contribute to the plan at then-current employee medical
rates during the bridge period. As of December,31,2022 and 2021. respeaively, there

svere 225 and 32 retirees receiving benefits under this program along with their
dependents. Asof(3ecember31,2022and2021,respeaively,therewerealso4,041 and
3Z48 active employees wha along with their dependents, may eventually be eligible to
receive benefits urxJer this program. The primary postretirement medical plan holds no
asseti Together, the above offerings constitute the primary postretirement medical plan
This is an Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) single-employer plan and funded on
a pay-as-you-go basis with benefits paid when due.

Third-party actuaries are used to determine the postretirement benefit obligation ard
annual expense amounts. Aouarial calculations reflea a long-term perspeaive. Such cal
culations involve estimates and, by definition, are subjea to revisioa The healthcare cost
trend and discount rate assumptions ha\« a significant effea on the amounts reported.

The components of postretirement medical liability as of June 30,2023 and 2022 were
asidiitws (Sin thousands).

Postretirement M^ical Plan Liability ■•2023 i' qh-
• S^ecosts • • • 5 1,103 ; • '  . S 1,132

■ Interest, 1.-580 • • .  1.792.. .

Benefit payments.: ..;(4577) : ■(5.338)'

Change of benefit terms ; ; ; ' "
. .Differences between expkted arSd

actual experience■ i 363. .-

Chang^ In'assurnptions ■  '(10306) ■■(6.126)'.'-:'

.... Net change (12,200)- : . :  . ■ (8.177)
Liability at beginning of year' 773^ •• .. 86,037

Liability at;end of year ■ 565660 577;^ ■ ; ■
.. Current portion . . . . . . . ^  "5 •7,148. . ..

.  • ...
.  . 5 7,201" '"

The total postretirement benefit obligation is measured at December 31.2022 for
the June 30,2023 financial statements and December 31,2021 for the June 30,2022-
financial statements based on the last biennial aauarial valuation, December 31,2021,
developed using the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method and the PubT.H-2010
mortality tables with Scale MP-2021. A roll forward Glculation was performed for the
December 31,2022 measurement date. For measurement purposes the 2023 and 2022
initial rate of increase In the cost of healthcare services was assumed to be 8.0% and
8.0% for partidpants, reduced by 0Z5% each year thereafter until reaching an ultimate
rate of 43% per year. The Initial inaease in the cost of prescriptions was assumed to be
9.0% for 2023 and 9.0% for 2022, reduced by 050% each year thereafter until reaching
an ultimate rate of 45% per year. Salary inaeases of 3.0% were included In the
alculations for fiscal year 2023 and 2022. A sit^le discount rate of 3.72% and 2.06%
was used based on the Bond Buyer 20-Bond General Obligation index rate as of
December 31,2022 and 2021. respectively. The actuarially determined postretire
ment medical expense for the plan for the years ended June 30,2023 and 2022
were 51,393,000 and 52,971,000, respectively.

The following presents the sensitivity of the postretirement medical plan liability to
changes In the discount rate and healthcare cost trend fates (Sin thousands).

OPEB liabirttyasof
0ecefnb^31,2022

'OPEB liability as of :
December31,2021.

Sertsiti^ to char^ In discount rate
l%increase, ' Currentrate; :• ■l%decrease
•560510 ■ $65,6« 571572

570,976 ' •$77360 ■.$85379:

Sensitrvityto change in healtK cafeco^
:  :l%lnaease Curr^trate ' l%decrM^'
■:';$"71373 •■$65360:.- $60Z54

$85,40i:* ; 577360 •$7.1365

The benefit payments subsequent to the measurement date for the years ended June 30,2023 arid 2022 were 53.756,000 and 54,277,000, respeaively. The USNH Board of
Trustees holds the authority to change these berreftt plans at any time. Further information on the Additional Retirement Contribution, Operating Staff Retirement Plan, and
Postretirement Medical Plan an be found in the Required Supplemental Information on page 34 of the publiation.
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8. Long-term debt
USNH long-term debt aaivtty, exclusive ofdeferred losses or gains on refending, for the years ended June 30,2023 and 2022 is summariffid below in thousands):

Balance
June 30,2021

Additions

&Other

Q>anges

2022

Retirements

Balance
June 30,2022

2023

Additions

&Other

Qianges Retirements

Balance
June 30.2023

Curroit

Portion

NHMEFA bonds

Series 2005A $ 42300 $~ $ (2,000) $ 40,300 S  - $ (40,300) S $  -
Series 2005B 54695 - (5,075) 49620 - (49,620) -

-

Series 2011A 6,000 - (6600) - -
- - -

Series 201 IB 25,940 - (2310) 23,630 - (23630) - -

Series 2014 9,240 - (2,240) 7,000 - (2385) 4,715 2335

Series 2015 104685 - (3,115) 101,570 - (3.280) 98,290 3385

Series 2016 44.670 - (2,780) 41390 - (2.920) 38,970 3,070

Series 2017A 50,195 - (1,940) 48355 - (2,040) 46,215 2,140

Series 2017B 43,980 - (2,030) 41,950 - (2,075) 39,875 2,125

Series 2023 - - - - 115,430 - 115,430 -

Unamortized discounts/premiums, net 24351 - (2,285) 22366 12,923 (1,781) 33,408 2644

Financed purchases payable 5,422 - (1,270) 4,152 105 (1.352) 2,905 1,399

Total bonds and finance purchases $411678 $- $(31,045) $380633 $128,458 5(129,283) $379,808 $17,298

New Hampshire Health and Education RKilities Authority (NHHEFA) Bonds
NHHEFA is a public body corporate and an agency of the State of New Hampshire
whose primary purpose is to assist New Hampshire not-for-profit educational and
health care institutions in the construaion and financing (or refinancing) of related
facilities. NHHEFA achieves this purpose primarily through the issuance of bonds.
Since 1989 all USNH bonds have been issued through NHHEFA. None of USNH's
NHHEFA bonds provide for a lien or mortgage on any property. USNH is obligated
under the terms of the NHHEFA bonds to make payments from revenues received
from certain housing, dining, student union, recreational, and other related revenue
generating fecilities financed by the bonds.The State is not liable for the payment
of principal or interest on the NHHEFA bonds, nor is the State directly, indirectly or
contingently obligated to levy or pledge any form of taxation whatsoever or to make
any appropriation for their payment. USNH Bond indentures have a provision that in
an event of default resulting from a payment default by USNH the principal may be
accelerated and become immediately due and payable, at par, with interest payable
thereon to the accelerated payment date. USNH is in compliance with all covenants
specified in the NHHEFA bond, as well as lease agreements, the most restrictive of
which is maintenance of a debt-service coverage ratio, as defined, of at least 1.0 to 1.0.

USNH issued Series 2023 Bonds during the year ended June 30,2023. The Series 2023
Bonds were issued in the amount of $115,430,000 to refund the Series 2005A, 20058

and 2011B Bonds (S103,575,000), to furxf the termination of the related interest rate

swap agreements ($6,640,000), and to fund a residence hall renovation ($25,630,000).
Construction proceeds of $27,916,000, vi/hich includes $2393,000 in premiums, were
unspent as of June 30,2023, and held in reserve in accordance with the related debt
agreements. The related investments are classified in Level 1 ofthe GASB fair value
hierarchy iDecause the underlying securities held by the lx)nd trustee are valued based
on quoted market prices.

Maturity dates and interest terms of outstanding debt issues are summarized below:

NHHEFA Bonds Maturity Date Interest Terms and Rates

Series 2014 7/1/2024 Fixed at 2,1%

Series 2015 7/1/2045 Fixed at 3,8%

Series 2016 7/1/2046 Fixed at 2.7%

Series 2017A 7/1/2037 Fixed at 3,1%

Series 2017B 7/1/2037 Rxed at 3.4%

Series 2023 7/1/2053 Fixed at 3.7%

Rnanced purchases
On April 30,2004, USNH entered into a financed purchase agreement in the amount
of $ 18,292,000 to finance a portion of the costs of equipment housed in UNH's
utility cogeneration facility. The related payments are due quarterly through June
2025, including principal as well as interest at a fixed rate of 4.5%. The carrying value
of the related assets was $2,261,000 and $3,049,000 as of June 30,2023 and

2022, respectively.

State of NH general oUigatlon bonds
The State, through acts of its legislature, provides funding for certain major plant
fecilities on USNH campuses. The State obtains its funds for these construaion
projeas from general obligation bonds, which it issues from time to time. Obt
service is fended by the general fund of the State, which is in the custody ofthe State
Treasurer, The State is responsible for all repayments ofthese bonds in accordance with
bond indentures. USNH fecilities are not pledged as collateral for these bonds and
creditors have no recourse to USNH. Accordingly, the State's debt obligation attributable
to USNH's educational and general facilities is not reported as debt of USNH. As
construction expenditures are incurred by USNH on state-funded educational and
general facilities, amounts are billed to the State and recorded as State of New
Hampshire capital appropriations.

Maturity of long-term obligations
USNH long-term debt obligations are scheduled to mature as follows over the
remaining terms of the individual issuances {$ in thousands):

HscalYear Principal Interest Total

2024 $ 14,454 $ 13,125 $ 27,579

2025 16645 15,003 31,848

2026 14367 14,303 28670

2027 14,949 13635 28,584

2028 19605 12648 32,453

2029-2033 113,065 49,274 162,339

2034-2038 90650 23,466 114,316

2039-2043 28,790 11350 40,140

2044-2048 24,755 4,432 29,187

2049-2053 7675 1,399 8,474

2054 1645 43 1,688

Plus: unamortized

discounts/premiums, net 33,408 - 33,408

Total $379,808 $158,878 $538,686
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Other lor>9-term obligations
In addition to the long-term debt presented above, postretirement medical benefits liability in Note 7 and employment benefits liabilities in Note 6, USNH had the following
tong-term obligations at June 30.2023 fS in (housands):

•. 1 ; ■ Ad<fitioi«'
Balance -T &Other

Julyh2022 ' . |:'-'-Changes Retvements .

Balance!!- ;
June30,2023 '

Cunent

.Portion

Asset retirement and other obligattons* •" ■■■■$ 14^95' $  964" ; -■ ■: $(8,401) '  .:..S:7,258 $•■381
•  Refuridablegbvernment.advances " ■  •" 7.674 ■■ • ,(63) • '  ■ . (2,475) ■ ■  5.136, :
- i Long-term leases -"real .estate ; • 40,202 ; (52) .-•(2.123) : 38.027- ..' ! ! 2.251

■Long-term leases-equipment . • • -  . . 521 . •  ■ ' ■ -599 . . .. -  - "(476) • • . . . . 644 • - •  .313

Long-term leases - subscriptioris" ! • 8,889. 39384 : (4.179) • • -44,594 4:472.
Total other long-term obligations' S71,981 ■ .  .$41,332 ■ ■ .$(17,654) ■■ ■ $95,659 . .  $7,417 ■•• •

Thecurrentportion of these obUgations is reported underocaxjntspayableandaccruedexpenses
'"rixalyear2023beginningbalancesvveretes{ated.

USNH had the following long-term obligations at June 30.2022 (in thousands):

Adtfitions; ! ! .." -
'••• : '* •.•. '!• -- Balance. aother • ; . Balance Current

Julyl.2021 . .  .Changes • Retirements . June30/20U . .  . .Portion

!". .Asset retirement and Other"pbligations' ' . $22184 ;$"974 ■$ (8,463)' ■ 514.695 . "i -- i!" 58,384
Refundable government advances!.!' •' • !io,7i5 ■ 106. i :.!" •  (3.147) : i..'-7,674 .  . • •

Long-term' leases - real estate •" ": ^ •.!' • : • ■42.1,41' -  ;'i- . (1,939) r:- ,40,202 2,095: ;
■  Long-termleas«;^uipment j 1,181 .  - (660)- 521. : •  343

'  Total other long-term obligations
. .; • • •

576,221 ■ ■■■■ :$1,080 5(14.209)- $63,092 ■ •  • ■■$10822

'The current portion of these obligations is reported under accounts payable andaccrued exper)ses.

See Note 9 for additional information on leases.

9. Leases and Subscriptions
Leases

USNH adopted GASB Statement No. 87. Leases, for the period ended June 30.2022
financial statements. USNH is a lessee for non-Qncellable lease of equipment and real
estate assets. A lease liability and an intangible right to use asset with initial, individual
undiscounted payments over the term of the lease value of SSO.OOO or more is
recognized. At the commencement of a lease, the lease liability is measured at the
present value of payments expeaed to be made during the lease term. Subsequently,
the lease liabPity is adjusted by lease amendments and the principal portion of lease
payments made. The intangible right to,useas«t is initially measured as the amount
of the lease liability, adjusted for lease payments made at a before the lease r

commencement date plus certain initial direa costs. Subsequently, the intangible
fight to use as^t is amortized on a straight-line basis over its useful life. USNH uses its
estimated incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate for leases which was3i6%
and 3i3%as of June 30.2023 and 2022, respeaively.

liSNH entered into various leases for real estate and equipment. Of these leases,
some agreements call for payments that are partially or completely variable and
therefore were not included in intangible right of use assets, lease liabilities, tease •
receivables or deferred inflows-leases. These variable lease payments are derived
from a percentage of sales or number of tickets sold. As of June 30.2023, USNH
recognized 561.000 and S75,000 in expense and revenue, respectively, from these
variable payments. As of June 30,2022. there were no reportable variable contracts.

The tables below represent the schedule of maturity for current Lessee and Lessor arrangements as of June 30.2023 (in thousands):

Lessee Maturity Schedule Lessor Maturity Schedule

RscalYear - j' Principal Inter^.. i Total Fi^lYear r Prlridpal Internist. -. Total

2024: i :.!'•■ " i ' 5 2.5M i !.i'-" "5 1,326 j :-$ 3,890 " 2024 !:. ; :.!' ■ ■ ■ 5 425 ! : . ! $ 34 .$ ;459'' '
2025" 2,161 •-•• .i!" 1,243 1 -3,404 2025 " 247 ■ ::-.!!: 21 "  '268.!!:
2026 • 1 ■ • 2,192 1,166.!'-" i : 3,358 !• 2026: '  !-. -113 .1.5; 128

2027 ■•] - ."2.049 •.1'.091.. i"; 3,140 : 2027 "70 tl'2--;.. 82

2028. . : . 1  2.145 • ■  • . 1'.017 !' ; 3,-162 • 2028" •. ; : 52 . . :  . 10 ■ ^  ■■ .62-
2029-2033.. :■! \  13,168 3,800 ■ • • 2029-2033-.:..•; : 16 . • -  ••••: 41 "•.57 !
2034-2038 ] - - 12.939 •• -1,286. . . ; - ■  14.225 • . 2034-2038" ' ■■ 1 .  - . 19 • "  • .38. . .  • "57

2039-2043 !V ■ -1,444 y-24-_ ■ 1,468 . '- 2039-2043 i. . ' . . 23 :«! !"■ 58

2044-2045 ,. . . -  9. 9 2044-2048 .  "27 .  .. . 30-: • . 57, .

Totallessee • i  $38,671." • .! . "510.953 i '-549624 2049-2053" 32 •; • ••• . . 25 ■: ! 57.;..
2054-2058,:'"-- . 38 " , . 19 :57--".

205.9:2063 -  ! 46 .1.2: 58

-2(jW-2067 •  ; -.: .42 • 3 ;  • 45

Total l^sbr:-- 51,150 - . ;-!"■■ 5295 :S1.445 •"
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Subscriptions

USNH adopted GASB Siaiement No. 96, Subscription-Based Intormation Technology

Arrangements, for the period ended June 30,2023 financial statements. Fiscal year

2023 beginning balances were restated to reflect this adoption. USNH is under

contract for non-cancellable use of subscription assets. A subscription liability and

an intar^ible right to use asset with initial, individual undiscounted payments over

the term of the contract value of $50,000 or more is recognized. At the commence

ment of a contract, the subscription liability is measured at the present value of

payments expected to be made during the contract term. Subsequently, the
subscription liability is adjusted by lease amendmerits and the principal portion of
contract payments made. The intangible right to use asset is initially measured as

the initial amount of the subscription liability plus any implementation costs. The

asset is adjusted for contract amendments and amortized, on a straight-line basis
over its useful life. USNH uses its estimated incremental borrowing rate as the

discount rate for subscriptions which was 356% as of June 30,2023. •

The table below represents the maturity of current subscriptic^ arr^gements as of
Xine 30.2023 (in thousands):

Subscription Maturity Schedule

RscalYear . Prindpal Interest j ^ Total

2024 :: . $ 4,472 ./• :  ■• ;$ 418 s:4390'
2025 . • = . 4,672 • 360 . 5,032 •
2026 ;• 4,459 1,249: ; • 5,708
•2027.. -  -4,433 1,0% • • . . 5,523
2028 •••.•■ . 3,674 •••.: . 931 •'4,605- .
2029-2033, - .. 11,206 • . : '"--'3,221 14,427- ' - : - ' , .
2034-2038 •  ill,678' 1,185 : •  • 12,863
Tota[ subscriptions 544594 $8,454 $53,048

10. Derivative instruments - Interest rate swaps
USNH refunded Series 2005A, 2005B. and 2011B variable rate bonds during the fiscal year ended June 30,2023. The interest rate swap agreements related to the refunded
bonds were terminated on May 24,2023. USNH used hedgng derivatives to artifidally fix interest rates on variable rate borxis outstanding. The terms atxJ fair value of swap
contracts in place as ofJune 30,2023 and 2022 were as follows fS/h fhousorx/sj;

Efcctiye ;
Date

. Termination
Date*

•  Payable -
RxedSwap

■ Rate" : - .:

.  Receivable ' .
\^riable

SwapRate

.. NotionalAmount' ■
.  atJune30(

:• -.'26m 2022

•Swap Fair Value •
atJune30,

i  2023 2022
. . .

•Series 2005A swap ; ■' .Ctoober29,2008 May24;ki23': 3.6% ;-67%UBOR $-■■ .$!40300 ;s.. ! .$i-(4.771)
Series.20P5B svyap 'August 1,2005 ; - May 24,2023 ■  •3.1.% 63%LIB0R+0.29%, .  .. . ._ • •• 49620•. -

■  -■
(3,033)

S^ies 201.iB,swap Julyl,201! ' [May 24,2023 45%. ;■ 67%UBOR - ■ 23630: •• (3501)--
• . Total. : $113550 ■ ■ -$(11,105) ■■

' Interest rateswopagreements^vsreterminatedduetore^ndingc/vofja&eratedebtMth^rotedebt.

USNH utiRzed interest rate swap agreements with counterparties to effeaivety convert its variable rate debt to fixed rates. The swaps' fair values and dianges therein were
recognized in USNKs financial statements. Differences between the fixed and variable rates in effea at each interest due date were settled net under each swap, increasing or
decreasing interest expense. The fair value of the swap instruments was determined using option pricing models that consider interest rates and other market factors, the credit
risks of the parties to the agreements, and the estimated benefit or cost to the USNH to cancel the agreements as of the reporting dates. The values were estimated using the
zercKOupon discounting method. This method olculates the future payments required by the swap, assumirtg the current forward rates implied by the yield curve are the
market^ best estimate of future spot interest rates. These payments were then discounted using the spot rates implied by the current yield curve for a hypothetial zero-coupon
rate bond due on the date of each future net senlement payment. Because the swap fair values were based predominantly on observable inputs caroborated by market data,
they v^e classified in Level 2 of the GASB feir value hierarchy.

These dern^tive instruments met the criteria established by GASB Statement No. 53 for eff^ive hedges as of June 30,2022 and. therefore, their accumulated changes in fair
value were refleaed as defwrals on the Statements of Net Position (see Note 11 ).The notional amount of each swap was tied to the outstanding balance of the related bonds
throughout the life of the swap. Under the terms of each swap, USNH made fixed rate interest payments to the counterparty and received a variable rate payment from the
counterparty. USNH made variable rate payments to bondholders on the related borxJs. None of the derivatives required collateralization by USNH at any level of negative fair
value. Effeaive interest rates and other key terms of each derivative are described below:

N^riablelnteiestRatesPaidandReceK^: ! i^-tricqatiorvTo-Oate

Counterpart/s
' fitost Recent

Credit Rating

:  Interest Rate Paid by
: .USNH to

• Boridholdefsasof

: interest Rate Rerxfved by
.  USNHfromSwap

.  .:'Counterparties as of
!"'• Eff^velnterest

■ RateThrough

:  AWn • ••
-.S^theticaDy
.F^hiterest

Rate
6/30/2023' '15/30/2022 6/30/2023'. •; 6/30/2022 6/30/2023'; "6/30/2022

•Series 2005A swap -. ;
•^ries2005Bswap ;
"Series 201JB swap -

;  Aa2/AA-" "
AI/A+

:  ;N/A . ■ 0.^' "
0.6%

•  • ' I^A' 0.6%.-

.  . -N/A • •' 'O.^'
rr^A 1.0% -•

■  ' ■ "N/A- : 0.?% :

•  ..N/A ■ ■' ' 4.0%" • .
•:.r-;WA 3.2%

■ "N/A., . .4,9%. •

• -N/A • •• ' "
' ;"' 'N/A

" "N/A . , . .

'Interest rote swopagreements were terminateddue to rending ofvariable rate debt with frxedraedebt.
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11. Deferred inflows and outflows of resources
The components of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources as of June 30,2023

and 2022 were as follows f5 in thousands):

2023 2022

Deferred outflows of resources

Accumulated decrease in feir value ofhedging derivatives $  - $11,105

Accounting loss on debt refinancing 9,952 5323

Changes of assumptions:
C^erating Staff Retirement Plan - 4

Postretirement Medical Plan 7,776 9334

Additional Retirement Contribution Program 30 57

Net difference between projected and actual earnings:
Operating Staff Retirement Plan 691 961

Difference between expeaed and actual experience:

Postretirement Medical Plan 647 814

Benefit payments subsequent to the measurement date:

Postretirement Medical Plan 3,756 4,276

Additional Retirement Contribution ftogram 38 3

Asset retirement obligations 1,033 1,125
Total deferred outflows of resources $23,923 $33,702

Deferred Inflows of resources

Accounting gain on debt refinancing $  - $  50

Annuities unconditional remaind©' interest 2,208 1355

Changes of assumptions:

Postretirement Medical Plan 17327 10,438

Additional Retirement Contribution Program 56 15

Net difference between projeaed and aaual earnings:

Operating Staff Retirement Plan 555 516

Dfference between expected and actual experience:

Operating Staff Retirement Plan 11 67

Postretirement Medical Plan 1,140 1,437

Additional Retirement Contribution Program 138 226

Deferred inflows - leases 1,120 7301

Total deferred Infiovn of resources $22,755 $21,905

The accumulated decrease in fair value of hedging derivatives was recaded to offset the
value ofUSNH's interest-rate swap liabilities which qualified for treatment as an effective
hedge based on historic interest flows. USNH terminated these swap agreements during
the fiscal year ended June 30,2023.The accounting gain on debt refinancing relates to
the Series 2016 bond issuance while the accounting loss on debt refinancing relates to
the Series 20056,20116,2015,2017A and 2023 bond issuances. These costs will be

amortiffid as a component of interest expense over the remaining terms of the new
debt. See Note 9 for additional information on leases.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to benefit payments
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduaion of the respeaive
benefit liability in the year ended June 30,2024.

Odner amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows ofresources which are
related to retirement programs will be recognized as a component ofpension and OF€B
expense over the next seven years as summarized betow ($ in thousands):

Fiscal
Year

Operating
Staff

Retirement

Plan

Additional

Retirement

Contribution

Program

Post-

retirement

Medical
Plan

2024 $ 17 $ (71) $ (1,290)

2025 (2) (37) (1,290)

2026 165 (44) (1,290)

2027 (55) (12) (1,748)

2028 - - (2,111)

2029 -

- (1,567)

2030 - - (948)

Total $125 $(164) $(10,244)

12. Pass-through grants
USNH distributed $140,431,000 and $141,461,000 of student loans through the US
Department of Education Federal Direct Lending program during 2023 and 2022,
respectively. These distributions and related funding sources are not included as
expenses and revenues, or cash disbursements and cash receipts, In the accom
panying financial statements.The Statements of Net Position include receivables
of $53,000 and $271,000 as of June 30,2023 and 2022, respectively, for direct loans
disbursed in excess of US Department of Education receipts.

13. Endowment return used for operations
The objective of the annual spending formula for endowment return used for
operations is to provide sustainable continued future support for ongoing programs
at current levels assuming moderate inflation.To the extent that endowment
yield is insufficient in anyone year to meet the required spending distribution,
accumulated net gains are utilized to fund the distribution. For the USNH pool, the
distribution rate is established annually by the USNH Board ofTrustees. Starting in
fiscal year 2019, the USNH poo! calculated the distribution as a percentage of the
average market value per unit for the previous twelve quarters with a rate of 4.3%
and 4.5% as of December 31,2021 and 2020, respectively. For the UNHF primary
pool, the distribution rate was 5.25% as of December 31, for both 2021 and 2020,
respectively, calculated as a percentage of the average market value per unit for
the previous twelve quarters.

The components of endowment return used for operations for 2023 and 2022 are
summarized below ($ in thousands):

Components of Endowment Payout 2023 2022

Pooled endowment yield-campuses $ 3,950 S (290)

Pooled endowment yield-affiliates 1352 679

Trusts, life income and annuities yield, net of

gains utilized 687 972

Gains utilized tofond distribution - pooled ampuses 20,985 25,792

Gainsutilizedtofunddistribution-podedaffiliates 14,247 13350

Endowment return used for operations $41,421 $41,003
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14. Operating expenses by function
The follcMing taWes summarize USNH's operating expenses by funakxial dassiftcation (or the past two yea5 (Sin thousands):

Compensation;
. Supplies •
& Services futilities

■  Internal

^locations '

Depreciation/
Amortization- -

■2023-
Total

Campus^-current funds
• ..

Instruaipn: •.:- 190239 ■  ,5:213^' . 5  -30. ■ . . 5 - "■$■■■ . .- 52U157.-.:.-

Auxiliary services •\. ' 45,932'-- 44,147 73 .  " 154332

Researchandsponsoredprograms, . 92^i: ' •' .  . 90.487 "" ■ 392. . .. .  ■ ' -'■ - . - ■ : ■ ■  ■ 183360 ,. .

Aca^niicwppoft 65,190 ••■■-.23,985; :-3-. :.. -;
- '■•: - -89,178

• Studeht'services "34,528: ■ "  "■21,245 ' :  14'^ "  :(72)' :

; Institutional support' 64,987r;-.^.' 14,587 ■:•: .• : • 92 "{23,650);: 56,016

•  '23357 37,472 23379: ; •  (40,958) 42350. .
Fundraisihgar^communicaiions ' - ■  ' 8310 '  . ..•■6:837. . ' 6,439 .  -:■"•■■■ .- ■21386"---'.

Public service 15.044 • 2,968 ■;• 12 . j:.' •• •f ' 18,024
■ Subtotal - current funds ;  539,168 -263,616 ; 24,195; : ■ . ;  • iAiS ■■ ■' ' ■■■ ••833,418--.-

Campus^ T other funds :  1377 •.:9,314
- -

"  {6.439)' :
■ ,,. 75,025 :85;916.;! ;■

Afftliat^entities 9.704:." 1,682 - -• • • :  4,947

: Total 5550,449 ■■■ 5274312 ' . ■■ ■524,195 ■ 5 575,025" . f: • •■■.5 924,281

.:. :!- .Compensation Supplies •Internal: !: Depredation/: . 2022
■ &Services: Utilities ; : Allocations Amortization "Total; ; . •

• Campusw-current funds • ■

•Instruction ' • • 5180307. , 5 16,420 16 :-5'- 5  - ■•••5196,943

Auxiliary services: : 43,449 • 4.1,556 : :55: 58,109 143,169.:".-

Researchindsppnsoredprograms'". . ■.,83,251 ';81'.24lf 218'.': -
•  • - 164,710'.. .-

Academic support •'..•■ :••.: 58,711 :••.■ . 23,391 ; ■  '•• : 2 ... : 8Z104

^udentsenfl.ces .  .. .34,125 • . 46,418 ■" - 14, .  ■ • "(72)^ ■■ - • •: "  -- .80,485.
insti'tu'tionalsuppon f'i 59,462 .15,329 :86-.. ;; ■  (21,713) ; .53;164'

•C^atlohsandrriaintenance.- • ■ 20,165: • . '■35,706 ._ :  : , ■ 18355 ■■ .(36,324) - •.■ : 37,802

; FutxJraising and communications 7328" :: 6384 • ■  ■6,139 ■■ 20,551

Public service'' ; 11,983 :  ;2:638 = .2' ■ :  - ! :i4323:'-"
Subtotal current funds ■"-"'.499,481 '  . .269,283.. 18348.; '"- ' 6,139 .  ;■:'•'•■. - 79335V* ■■-\

. Campuses - other funds;" •; ,. .(233): ■ !.; (532) •  :;: •: * 71348."-: ■ 70,883

Affiliated entities .  • . . 8.790 ■ ■■ •1318 . •: ' ■■ •■ . 1 . .. - (6,1391 ■ ■■ .  . . . - • • ■■■ •• . 3,970.. .

Total 5508,038 ""5270,6^ Sl834r-'"

^  ■ ■

:  5 - •
• •

'  r 571,648 S868;4W-.;-'
*
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15. Net position
It Is USNrt polkiy to use restriaed funds befiore accessing unrescriaed balances.The table
belcw details USNKs net position as ofJune 30,2023 and 2022 f$ in &K)usonds):

|Compon«itsofNetPD^Uon. • 2023 2022

Net investment in capital assets 1

. Restricted financial resources

Nonexpendable;- ;

, Historic.gift value of endovvment - campuses • • ■

' Historic gift value of endowment - affiiiated entities

■Total restricted nortexpendable'resources . .
Expendable

'  - •Heldbycampuses;-
; 'Accumuiated net gains on endowment;..

,  . feir^ueofrestriaedlurdsfunaioriif^'asehdcwrnent
Gifts, grants and contracts, ! ]

• • .Life income and annuity funds
ilbanfunds

.  Held by affiliated entities: . . . .
Accumuiated net gains on.endowment

. Far \^ue of restriaed fijrxis functor^ as endcwm^
;,othef" ;.:

.  . - - Total restricted expendable resbuttes . .

. .Unrestricted finaridal re^rces
••HeldbyGmpuses:-

Educational and general reserve-.
.  . Aujdiiaryenterprises

internaliy designate reserves
■  • • . Unrestriaed loan furls' " • •"

.'Unexp^ed plant ftjnds
.  . Fairvgiuedfunrestriaedfendsfunaionihgasendcwrnent^

Other i"'-. !
.  Less:postretjrenTentrh^fcailiability" .. ■ • '

H^tya'^fiatedentities: l!-'!
Fair v^'ofurvestricted furds luricticnng as erxicNvrT^
Other "

. Total unrestrictkl financial resources
Total ri^ position

S 743508

•'148^30,
193541;
34,1571

75.050

16,^3
..55,135

■  • .21
1516

: 56,177

"57.115.
19,724'

281521

:$ 723,041

.144596

• l'83576
328572

■ •67501

'16,297
59,772.

.. . 23
'•!.1570

49552
.47,943
•18,942

262,000

(50.701) ;■ ■:(1.995)
.118511 •  103591
206506 126,479.

" • 1201 .  ,. .1261
28997; ,"'•46284

. 100559- ■  101561

1206 1095;
■ ■ (72148) .  . (74511)

.  .1,437- '■ "■i,404
1346 1,907'

337016 307,176
$1,704016 .$1520,789

<"As discussed in Note 7, the 2023 and 2022 postretirement medical liability is shown
net of the related d^red inflows and outflows of resources. See Ncxe 11 for additional
information in this regard.

16. Commitments and contingendes
USNH holds insurance for losses related to real property, as well as professional, envi
ronmental, and general liability claims. Property coverage is limited to SSOC million in
the aggregate with varying deductible levels. Liability coverage and deduaibie levels
are based on management's assessments of the ri sks of related losses. Settlements
below the relevant deduaibie amounts are funded from unrestricted net position,

USNH makes expenditures in connection with restricted government grants and
contraas, which are subject to final audit by government agencies. Management is
of the opinion that the number of disallowances, if any, sustained through such audits
would not materially affea the ftnandal position, results of operations, or cash flows
of USNH.

USNH Is a defendant in various legal actions arising out of the normal course of its
operations. Although the outcome of such aaions cannot presently be determined,
management is of the opinion that the eventual liability, if any, will not have a material
effea on USNH's financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

17. Component units
Condensed information from the audited financial statements of the University of New
Hampshire Foundatkn Inc (UNHF) is presented below (S in millions):

Conden^ informs^ from the Statement
of Net Potion as ofAineSOi

'Endowment investmerits •

Other assets

Total assets,.

Annuities payable; =
;Otfier liabilities and deferred inflow of resources
-Total liabilities and deferred .

infiows.of reMurcM
Total net poritidn'

2023 ::2022

..$295.;' -' :  $271
24: 22

319 293

4 -3

;  . • 5. ; •' 3

.Condensed information from the Statements
of Reveriues, Expenses and Changes in Net. .
Position for the yurs ended June 30,

9

S310

2023

Gfts and other support-
Investment income . ■ ' .
Total revwues ;
DiStributipristoLiNH.
Mrninistrative and cither experises;
To tal .expenses
Increase/fdecrease] in net position

;CorKiensed information frorn the Statements
.of Gash Flows for the years errd^ Jurte 30,

Receipts from'gifts.and other sources ! ! '
P^ents to UNH and suppliers. . . ■ • '
Net cash used in operating adivities
Net cash provided by investing xtivities . .
Net cash'(usM in)/provjded by nonca^tal

.. financing iactivities
'Change in cash and equi^lents:

5. "44 $ 39

21 : ■ (27)

65 : i2.

30 "  ..25"
10

35

•  S 23 -:$-(23)

2023

5 34
(41).

:--:(7)"
■  B)

9

y.{\y

. ; 6;

$287

2022

2022

;5.28'-

■_6s)
(7)

- Vi '
$ 7

Acopy of the complete financial statements for UNHF can be obtained on its website
at https-/Avww,unh,edu/give/financial-reports or by contaaing the Advancement
Rnance and Administration Office at (603) 862-1584,

18. Subsequent events
Management has evaluated the impaa of subsequent events through the date that
the financial statements were available for issuance Oaober 19,2023, and concluded
that no material events have occurred which would require recognition or disclosure.
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Required Supplemental Information
(Unaudited)

Postretirement Medical Plan
Schedule ofChariges hTctal (DPE6 UaWfty and Related Ratia fc* the years ended June 30, fS/n fhousonds):

1:: 2023 2021 • ■ • :-2020 2019' 2018

Servkiecoas.: - '- •' ■ $■ 1,103 5  1,132 • ■  ■$• 1,143 5  1,247-" ' "  $■ 1359 $--i,4i6---:
interest .  •■ •1379. 1,792 • . •■•2,444 3,339 .: •  . 3,024 3327-"-:
Benefit payments (4377) .: . : ..."(5337) (4,795) ■  (5,084) (6.381). (6,923)

;Oifferences betweeti'expected'and aaual experience -  :• •":^.;:363 (999) • .  849 /  (1,511)
Change of benefit terms ••.--; (9333) (318) . .

• - -.

Changainas^rhption^" ; .  • • .(10306) 7,664-- . •• (4,968) -{4357) -:
Net chartge in postretirement medical liability' (12,201)- .  . (8,176) • (4,404) . .. . 7,697 • • (6,966) -. .  .. (8,248)
.Total Postretirement Medical Plan liability - beginning,of year . • 77361 ■; '86337 90,441-•" '" ••..3Z744 89,7lb:""' .: 97,958
Total Postretirement Medical Man liability-end of year " 5 65360 5 77,861 $86,037 .: -  •$•90,441 5 8Z744 • • -  ..$89,710
Current portion. •■..• : 5 ' 7,148 5  7,201 ••: '  •••$: 5,342 5 4,412.- • 5  5331 $'3337...;
Covered, payroll - , . 5314322 5289.072 ■ -$303329 5298,040 :- 5290387 5^107:
Total liability as a perceritage of covered payroll::. 20.9% : .  i : ,:26.9%

V' . . '•
283% . : 303% 285%; .:" •  30.9%

Additional Retirement Contribution (ARC) Pi^ram
ScheduleofCharigesinTotalf^nsionLiabStyandf^edRatiosfiDftheyeafsendedJuneBO, (Sinihousands):

IV i:-! - . . .2023 2022.; • , ; : 2021 2020; ;■ ' 2019 2018- ••
• . . .

2017

Servicecosts' • ' $ " 10.; : : ' •$ : 26" 5' 22; 5  37 ■■$: ;. 31 : ■ $ " 41 "5. .103.- ••
interest r:* 21 • ,;;• 32 :5^ 91 : ■ 66 88 :  118- ;

•Benefitp^ents®-. • ; •• • : • • , • ;(22) - "(714). • .- :(343)" " •(111): • ;  (123) •. (95)'- •  : (518)
•Differences betweenex^^ and aaual experience' ' • .  (164)-.. .(20b)- - -  -(89) - (328)
"Changes.inassumptions • • " " " "" (61) . . .. . . 3 -H •  .36. . , .  . •70' ■ (97)., .  . -26' ■ .  (5). . .
Net change in ARC liability (52) - "•:.: (817) (233) ; • (113) •  (123) - . (29) (630)- . .
Total ARCiiability at beginning of year. IX)08 .- :'".1325 2.058; ' -•• . . Z17I 'Z294 -. •' . 2323 2.953^ " •

. . ■$ '956 5 1,008 : •  - 5 1325 5 2358;-- 5 2,171 5-2,294 -5 2323
iCurrentportion " - • :' : :-.S 56 5  ■42":-:r • "S 865 5 ■217;::- ■; 5 200 5" 95.- •  5 455
Covered payroll : "• 511390 : : •  -512,138 512,732; • • • 522,275 524,369 " -  : 526,646 529,409
Total liability ai a percentage of covered payroll 8.2%" .  : ; 83% 143%' 9.2% ••a9% "

--

8.6% ;'7.9%

Operating Staff Retirement Plan
ScheduleofOtangesinNetPensionAssetsatxJRela{edRatjosft)rtfte)eafsendedXjne30i (Sinthousands):

2023 "2022 2021 .2020 2019 2018 2017®

Plan Hduciary Net Position' : ' ■
Beginning balance '
Empioyetr contributions
Planadmlrtstrativecosts . .. .
Net investment incorhe" -•.!
Benefit payments "
Rduciarynetpoation
Total pension liability at end of year
Netp^lonass^ • : • . • ;
Plan net position as a percental of total pension liabBity'

i  :

$■5307-

" 554
(451)

$ 5,410'
(4328)

•S 1,082'
125,0%

$6349

(754)-
(4^).

$•5363 $6,186-

• $5,307
'■ ••■(A591)

$-714 ;
1153%-.

.  "1,143
•  (457)
5^9
(4.992)

$:1357"
■ 1312%

•173 =•
(496);-:

$5,863
l'---- (5,431)

•$ '432 :
108.0%

$6376. •

.  ■ (13V
407

(584)
$6,186:.
(5375):

$  311
1053%

•$ 6;700

■■ . (1.3) .
•-274'-
• '(585):'

3 6,376
(5352)

"•$'. 724. •
1123%"'

5  -T
. 6,700"

$6,700.:
:(5,707)

$ 993
117.4%

Plan'Pension Liability
Beginnir^ balance
Servicecosts ••• , , . ' •:
Int^est, net ofaauafialgaitVloss
Benefit payments-■ ■
Chang« in aswrriptions j;;
Totalpehsionliabilityatendofyear -
Covered payroll !"
Net pension asset as a percentage ofco«red, payroll

t. ,
$(4393).'

•  (1)
:  (185)

451 :

•  5(4.328) •
:  $62

17452%.

5(4,992)
■(I): ;
(79)':"

-  :488

(9)
5(4393): :
5  122': :

.585.'2%-:'

5(5.431). '
•  (6)

"  (41)
:457 ;
:-29-:

$(4.992)
:$ 120
12973%

5(5375)
. ; :(7)-.
• ■(65): ":

:  4%

:  M
$(5.431).
s :8i5 :
.53.0%:"

i

5(5352) '
(3)

(290)
:.584;. :
:(514):..

5(5375)
5  850

36j^.

.1 .

.$(5,707)

■(292):-
:  585

(238)
•"$(5352)

$:"96i:"
.-'753%-

5(6345)"
(20)

(298)
"•..956. •

5(5.707)
5 1,007
983%

Seeoccomponying independent oud/rort report.
Notes to Schedules:
"Changes in assumptions relate to discount rate diatTges.'Ihe rates were 3.7% for FY23.2.1% for FY22,2.1%fofFY21,2.7%fofFY20.4.1%fofFY19,and 3.4% for FY! 8 based on a
change in related index. See Nae 7 for additional inlbrmation.
"Fiscal year 2017 benefit payments included separation costs resulting in larger amounts.
"Reflects payments arid adjustments made (before the establishment of the related trust on June 29,2017.
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James RBumett, 111(2017-2026)
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Patrick Moore (2023-2024)
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Joel Nkounkou (2022-2026)
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Peter! Paul (2022-2025)

Dover, NH
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Dover, NH

J. Morgan Rutman (2016-2024)
Rye,NH

Wayne P. Semprini (2023-2027)
Newington, NH

Gregg R.!ewksbury (2020-2027)
Keene, NH

Christiana Thornton (2022-2025)

Pembroke, NH

James P. Gray, ex officio
Designee for Senate President

Cathy J. Green (2017-2025)
Dunbarton,NH

PatrlckW. Griffin (2023-2026)
Molton borough, NH

George S. Hansel (2019 -2027)
Keene, NH
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Commissioner of Agriculture, Concord, NH

Melinda D.Treadwell, ex officio

President, KSC, Keene, NH

Dawd A. Westover (2016-2024)
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Administration

Catherine A. Provencher

CAO,Vice Chancellor andTreasurer

Chad Pimentel

General Counsel and Secretary

Kevin Knarr (2022-2024)

Dublin, NH
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Did vow know?

4

USNH is the largest annual in-migrator of talent to New Hampshire -
with 11,000+ out of state students enrolled each year on our campuses

The average cost of in-state tuition after aid has been applied is $10,200 {lower than 5 years ago)
*

In-State tuition has been held flat for 5 years

USNH grads are 2X more likely to stay and work in NH after completing an internship

2,000+ USNH graduates join the NH workforce each year

\
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